
Piscataway High School
A New Jersey Department of Education

Best  Practices School

Dear Parent:

Please review the information presented in our school handbook.  
In addition, please sign, date, and return this page to your child’s 
period one instructor.   The handbook signature page must 
be returned before a locker will be assigned. Your signature 
will confirm receipt of this very important document.

    Sincerely,

    Dr. Michael A. Wanko
    Principal

_______________________________________
   Signature

______________________
                 Date



WELCOME
It is my pleasure to welcome you to Piscataway High School with the hope 

and desire that you enjoy a meaningful, productive and healthy experience.  Your 
coopera tion is needed so that Piscataway High School might continue to improve 
and develop a reputation for which we can all feel a sense of pride.

You are encouraged to become involved in the process of edu cation so that 
your personal goals might be realized.  Educational programs have been designed 
to assist you in estab lishing and attaining these goals.  The staff, school, and all 
its facilities are dedicated to this end.  Your high school years are very important 
in preparing for the future - make them the very best you can!

This handbook has been prepared to acquaint you with the various poli-
cies, procedures, and activities that have been developed in order to maintain 
and support a good educational environment.  This handbook is an attempt to 
answer most questions that will be raised. This handbook is not intended to be 
a comprehensive list of rules and regulations contained in the policies of the 
Piscataway Board of Education.  It is expected that other points, not mentioned, 
will be brought out in other ways.  Teachers, counselors, and administrators are 
always available to assist you in any possible way.

Have a good year!
 Dr. Michael A. Wanko
 Principal
 Piscataway High School

HISTORY  OF  PISCATAWAY

The town of Piscataway drew its name from settlers who came here some 
300 years ago from the Piscataqua River Valley in Maine searching for a freedom 
of religion that New England could not provide.  The most acceptable translation 
of this Indian word is “It is getting dark” or “twilight.”

During the American Revolution, General Washington brought his weary 
Continentals to Piscataway for a period of rest after the Battle of Monmouth.  
Arriving on July 2, 1778, the army encamped in the Hillcrest area, opposite 
Johnson Park.

Piscataway’s rapid development in the present day has not yet obliterated 
all traces of its ancient past.  Scores of houses dating from the eighteenth century 
still stand, especially along River Road.  Old cemeteries along the roadside recall 
names once prominent in the area.  The soil still yields an occasional arrowhead, 
musket ball, or continental soldier’s button, reminding us of another time.

Piscataway’s first high school opened to students on September 16, 1957, 
in an uncompleted building on a site crowded with construction equipment.  
Nothing but the classroom wing was usable.  Lunches were eaten in classrooms 
and gym classes were held in a circus tent.  The first class to graduate from 
Piscataway High School numbered 128 students.  The high school has grown 
steadily in size and to such porportions that we are one campus comprised of a 
unified buillding consisting of three wings: East, West and South.

1



 ALMA  MATER

Brightest Star!  Our noble Alma Mater!
Like a golden lantern in the night
Lead us ever - ever will we follow
Follow truth encouraged by your light
As our song tells how the heart rejoices 
Sound afar your glory and your fame
May our love shine softly in our voices
May our lives add honors to your name.

SCHOOL  MASCOT, COLORS  AND  SEALS
The Piscataway High School mascot is the Chiefs.  The school colors are black 

and gold and the seal contains a Native American wearing the headdress symbolic 
of the chief.

VIRTUAL BACKPACK
The Piscataway High School Virtual Backpack contains flyers, letters, forms 

and other notices that are sent home with your child from the school’s main office.  
This allows you the opportunity to keep up-to-date with school activities and an-
nouncements with the just the click of your mouse.  

We continually update our high school website, so please check it often at www.
piscatawayschools.org to see what is happening in our school.  

Table of Contents

3

SCHOOL  PEP  SONG
Fight on Piscataway!
Team of the Black and Gold
March on to victory
For our glory you’ll uphold.
Fight on you loyal Chiefs
And you will win this game today.
With every score, we’ll shout for more.
Let’s fight, team, fight.

2

 Welcome ...................................................................................................1
 History of Piscataway ...............................................................................1
 Alma Mater and School Pep Song ...........................................................2
 School Mascot - Colors and Seals ............................................................2
 Virtual Backpack ......................................................................................2
 Board of Education Members...................................................................6
 District Administration .............................................................................6
 High School Administration .....................................................................6
 Bell Schedules ..........................................................................................7
 Telephone Numbers and Extensions ........................................................8
 Faculty Telephone Extensions ................................................................10

Chapter 1 ......................................................................................................12
 Philosophy ..............................................................................................12
 Mission Statement ..................................................................................12
 Accreditation ..........................................................................................13
 Bullying, Harassment, and Hazing .........................................................13
 Code of Conduct .....................................................................................13
 House Plan ..............................................................................................13
 Parental Responsibilities ........................................................................13
 Sexual Harassment Policy ......................................................................14

Chapter 2:  General Information ...............................................................14
 Arrival at and Dismissal from School ....................................................14
 Auditorium Protocol ...............................................................................14
 Commencement Exercises .....................................................................15
 Cell Phones and Electronic Devices .......................................................15
 Driving Privilege and Use of Parking Lot ..............................................15
 Emergency School Closing/Delayed Opening .......................................16
 Fire and Lock Down Drills .....................................................................16
 Grievance Procedure for Students ..........................................................16
  Personal Grievance .........................................................................16
  Policy Grievance .............................................................................17
 Lost and Found .......................................................................................17
 Prom .......................................................................................................17
 School Accident Insurance .....................................................................17
 Section 504 Notification .........................................................................17 
 Senior Awards Assembly ........................................................................18
 Social Events ..........................................................................................18
 Student After-School Employment and Working Papers .......................18
 Working Papers ......................................................................................18
 Surveillance Cameras .............................................................................19
 Visitors....................................................................................................19

Chapter 3:  Academics .................................................................................19
 Academic Transcript...............................................................................19
 Access to Student Records .....................................................................19



4

Table of Contents Table of Contents

5

 Cheating and Plagiarism .........................................................................20
 Class Rank ..............................................................................................20
 Course Expectations ...............................................................................20
 Course Selection .....................................................................................21
 Destruction of Pupil Records .................................................................21
 Student Information Directory ...............................................................21
 Examinations for Students......................................................................21
  Early Exams ....................................................................................21
  Make-Up Exams .............................................................................22
 Grading System ......................................................................................22
 Graduation Requirements .......................................................................22
 Graduation Credit Requirements ............................................................23
 Home Instruction ....................................................................................23
 Notification Procedures Related to Possible Loss of Credits .................24
 Returning of Tests...................................................................................24
 Senior Year Option .................................................................................25
 Staff Websites and Parent Module..........................................................25
 Textbooks ...............................................................................................25
 Trips ........................................................................................................25
 

Chapter 4:  Attendance ................................................................................26
 Affidavits ................................................................................................26
 Absence and Lateness Policy .................................................................26
  Absence ...........................................................................................26
  Excessive Absence ..........................................................................26
  Excused Absense.............................................................................26
  Unexcused Absence ........................................................................27
  Lateness to School ..........................................................................27
 Appeal Procedure Related to Loss of Credits Due to
 Excessive Absence .................................................................................28
 Leaving School During the Day .............................................................28
 Passes from Class ...................................................................................29
 Procedure for Excuse From Physical Education Class ..........................29
 Transfer and Withdrawal from School ...................................................29

Chapter 5:  School Culture and Discipline ................................................30
 Bus Conduct ...........................................................................................30
 Class Cutting or Lateness .......................................................................30
 General Classroom Expectations............................................................31
 Loitering and Off Limit Areas ................................................................31
 Student Dress Code ................................................................................31
 Student Searches.....................................................................................32
 Disciplinary Consequences ....................................................................32
 Suspension/Cumulative Suspension Policy............................................33
 Exclusion/Expulsion from Piscataway High School and Code ................. 
 of Conduct ..............................................................................................36

 Quick Glance Infractions with Consequences........................................38

Chapter 6:  Services .....................................................................................42
 Cafeteria .................................................................................................42
 Computer Use and Internet Access ........................................................43
 Counseling ..............................................................................................43
 Guidelines for School-Sponsored Evening Activities ............................44
 Health Services/The Haven ....................................................................44 
 ID Cards .................................................................................................44
 Immunization..........................................................................................45
 Late Busses .............................................................................................45
 Library Media Center .............................................................................45
 Lockers ...................................................................................................45
 National Honor Society ..........................................................................45
 Peer Mediation Network ........................................................................46
 Summer Enrichment Program ................................................................46
 Summer School ......................................................................................46
 Tutoring ..................................................................................................46

Chapter 7:  Formal Reporting/Testing .......................................................46
 Formal Reporting ...................................................................................46
 Exam Schedule .......................................................................................47
 SAT and ACT Testing Dates ...................................................................47
 AP Exam Dates.......................................................................................47
 
Chapter 8:  Athletics, Clubs, and Activities ...............................................48
 Class and SGA Advisors.........................................................................48
 Clubs and Activities................................................................................48
 Available Activities ................................................................................48
 Fund Raising...........................................................................................49
 Athletics..................................................................................................49
 Athletic Program ....................................................................................50
 Policy for Transporting Students from Athletic and Extracurricular
 Activities ................................................................................................50 
 Extracurricular Activities Eligibility Requirements ...............................51
 Policy for Athletic Participation When Practices Are Missed ................51
 NJSIAA Summary of Academic Rules for Student 
 Participation in Athletics ........................................................................51
 NCAA Freshman Eligibility Standards ..................................................52
 
 Index .......................................................................................................56
 



BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBERS
President .......................................................................................................... Paula A.Y. Maas
Vice President ........................................................................................................ Tom Mosier
 Tom Connors Catherine Sucher Greeley  
 Margaret King Alexandra Lopez
 Mark Okamato Russell Stoddard 
 Jerry Szymonowicz

Senior Student Representative ...................................................................... Claudia Escalante
Junior Student Representative ................................................................................Vishva Patel

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION
Superintendent of Schools ......................................................................... Robert L. Copeland
School Board Secretary/Business Administrator ............................................... Brian DeLucia
Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum & Instruction ......................................Carolyn Keck
Director of Communication, Planning 
   and Community Education ............................................................................ Teresa Rafferty
Director of Pupil Services ...............................................................................Dr. Diane Janson
Human Resources Director...............................................................................Catherine Sousa

ASSISTANT DIRECTORS
Math and Science, K-12 ....................................................................................... Lynda Jackey
Coordinator of Health Services ................................................................ Dr. Deborah Dawson
Secondary Special Education .............................................................................. Colleen Canto
Elementary Special Education .........................................................................Phyllis Regnaud

HIGH  SCHOOL  ADMINISTRATION
PRINCIPAL

Michael A. Wanko, Ph.D.

ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS
House 13, 14 ....................................................................................................Robert Coleman
House 12 ..................................................................................................... Dr. Antoine Gayles
House 11........................................................................................................Ralph Pennacchio

 
SUPERVISOR

Athletic Director/Supervisor .................................................................................. Paul Schoeb

HIGH  SCHOOL  DEPARTMENT  CHAIRS
Counseling ......................................................................................................... John Mammon
English ............................................................................................................... Joanna Barlow
Mathematics .......................................................................................................... Andrew Mui
Science ..............................................................................................................Jeffrey Fletcher
Social Studies ......................................................................................................... James Knox
World Languages, K-12 ...................................................................................Virginia Santoro

DEANS
Dean of Students .................................................................................................. Colleen Price
Dean of Students ...........................................................................................William Gonzalez

76

PISCATAWAY HIGH SCHOOL
BELL  SCHEDULE

2010-11

  Warning Bell 7:09
  Period 1 7:15 -  7:59
  Morning Exercises 7:59 - 8:16
  Period 2 8:22 - 9:06
  Period 3 9:12 - 9:56
A Lunch 10:02 - 10:25 Period 4/5 10:02 - 10:46 Period 4/5 10:02 - 10:46
Period 5/6 10:31 - 11:15 B Lunch 10:52 - 11:15 Period 6/7 10:52 - 11:36
Period 7/8 11:21 - 12:05 Period 7/8 11:21:12:05 C Lunch 11:42 - 12:05
  Period 9 12:11 - 12:55
  Period 10  1:01 - 1:45
  After School  1:51 -  2:35

Freshman Foundation: (80 minutes per block)
Block One - 7:15 - 8:35
Block Two - 8:36 - 9:56

HALF DAY
BELL SCHEDULE

  Warning Bell 7:09
  Period 1  7:15 -  7:48
  Morning Exercises 7:45 - 7:48
  Period 2 7:54 - 8:24
  Period 3 8:30 - 9:00
A Lunch      9:06 - 9:29  Period 4/5    9:06 - 9:36       Period 5/6  9:35 - 10:05
B Lunch      9:42 - 10:05     Period 6/7    9:42 - 10:12      Period 7/8  10:11 - 10:41
C Lunch     10:18 - 10:41  
  Period 9 10:47 - 11:17
  Period 10 11:23 - 11:53

AFTER  SCHOOL CLASSES WILL BE CANCELLED
Freshman Foundation
Block One - 7:15 - 8:07
Block Two - 8:08 - 9:00

DELAYED OPENING 
BELL SCHEDULE

  Warning Bell 8:39
  Period 1 8:45-9:19
  Morning Exercises 9:19 - 9:23
  Period 2 9:28-10:02
  Period 3 10:07-10:41
A Lunch 10:46-11:09 Period 4/5 10:46-11:20 Period 4/5 10:46-11:20
Period 5/6 11:14-11:48 B Lunch 11:25-11:48 Period 6/7 11:25-12:00
Period 7/8 11:53-12:27 Period 7/8 11:53-12:27 C Lunch 12:04-12:27
  Period 9 12:32-1:06
  Period 10 1:11-1:45
  After School 1:50-2:24

Freshman Foundation
Block 1 - 8:45 - 9:42
Block 2 - 9:43 - 10:41



PISCATAWAY HIGH SCHOOL
TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND EXTENSIONS

Main Number ...................................................................................................... 732-981-0700
Reception Area FAX
East Wing (Susan B. Anthony) ........................................................................... 732-981-1985
West Wing (George S. Patton) 732-981-1685
ADMINISTRATION
East Wing Principal - Dr. Michael A. Wanko .............................................. X2200
  Secretary - Joanne Petrone .............................................. X2200
  Clerk - Mary Ann Voliva ................................................. X2201
  Clerk - Zunilda Sanchez .................................................. X2255
 Assistant Principal (House 12) - Dr. Antoine Gayles ................ X2207
  Clerk - Helen Fallivene ................................................... X2208
 Reception Sectretary - Kathy Cuccienello ................................. X2207
West Wing Assistant Principal (House 13) - Ralph Pennacchio .................. X2818
  Clerk - Miriam Reale ...................................................... X2818
 Assistant Principal (House 14/15) - Robert Coleman ................ X2215
  Clerk - Sharon Doll ......................................................... X2217
 Dean - West Wing - William Gonzalez.......................................X2030
   East Wing - Colleen Price...............................................X2212

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION OFFICER FOR STUDENTS
Dr. Diane Janson .................................................................................... 732-572-2289, X2554

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION OFFICER FOR TEACHERS
Dr. Antoine Gayles .....................................................................................................................  
732-981-0700, X2207

ATHLETICS
Athletic Director - Paul Schoeb ...................................................................................... X2292
 Fax No. - East Wing. ....................................................................... (732)981-8074
 Secretary - Nancy Slavik .............................................................................. X2292
 Physical Education - Girls Locker Room Office, Anthony .......................... X2262
 Physical Education - Boys Locker Room Office, Anthony .......................... X2261
 Physical Education - Girls Locker Room Office, Patton.............................. X2281
 Physical Education - Boys Locker Room Office, Patton ............................. X2280

ATTENDANCE
West Wing ..............................................................................................................X2275/2276
Truant Officer - David Ford .................................................... (732) 572-2289, X2573, X2519
CHILD STUDY TEAM
LDTC - TBD ................................................................................................................... X2279
Psychologist - Dr. Andrea Parent .................................................................................... X2268
Social Worker - Jill Fraticelli .......................................................................................... X2028
Social Worker - Doreen Thaxton .................................................................................... X2279
Social Worker - Mary Ann Thein .................................................................................... X2272
DETENTIONS
East Wing ........................................................................................................................ X2209
West Wing ....................................................................................................................... X2214
COMMUNITY POLICE LIAISON OFFICER
SRO - Detective Higgins ................................................................................................ X2016 

PISCATAWAY HIGH SCHOOL
TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND EXTENSIONS

COUNSELING
District Counseling Clerk - Linda Pols ........................................................................... X2024
Department Chair - John Mammon ................................................................................ X2231
East Wing Secretary - Betty Snyder ................................................................................ X2231
West Wing Secretary -Rosemary Nemes ........................................................................ X2222

COUNSELORS
Brenda Bucci .................................. X2238 Kelly Severino .................................... X2228
Theresa Edmondson ....................... X2224 Benita Ogburn-McLean ...................... X2226
Mark Kiang .................................... X2234 Alma Valdovinos ................................ X2027
Patricia Hewitt ............................... X2237 Lorraine Savitt .................................... X2239
John Mammon ............................... X2232 Pamela Travis ..................................... X2227
Jennifer Mandell ............................ X2450

DEPARTMENT CLERK - English, Math, Science and Social Studies, VPPS
Robin Lakomiak .............................................................................................................X2202

ENGLISH 
Department Chair - Joanna Barlow ................................................................................. X2245

THE HAVEN
Dr. Connelly.....................................................................................................................X2250

HEALTH  OFFICE
East Wing Nurse - Donna Zimmerman, Elizabeth Griffith ............................................. X2240
West Building Nurses - Mary Ellen Jahn, Elizabeth Griffith .......................................... X2288
  
LIBRARY
Librarian - Leslie Cora .................................................................................................... X2270
Clerk - Helen Fallivene ................................................................................................... X2270

MATHEMATICS
Department Chair - Andrew Mui .................................................................................... X2241

MUSIC
Band - Dr. Christopher Sumner ........................................................................... X2258
 Edward Gornick ...................................................................................... X2383
Choir -  Margaret Foote ........................................................................................ X2384

ROTC
Major Charles M. Taylor ................................................................................................. X2264
Chief Master Sgt. Watus Williams .................................................................................. X2264

SCIENCE
Department Chair - Jeffrey Fletcher ............................................................................... X2242

SOCIAL STUDIES
Department Chair - James Knox ..................................................................................... X2243

SPECIAL SERVICES
Assistant Director - Colleen Canto  ................................................................................ X2267
Secretary - Arlene Bodensieck ........................................................................................ X2271

VISUAL, PRACTICAL  AND PERFORMING ARTS
 Child Care ................................................................................................2254/2008
 Print Shop ......................................................................................................... 2387
 Culinary Kitchen .............................................................................................. 2386
 Art Office .......................................................................................................... 2265
 Business Office ........................................................................................2247/2248

WORLD LANGUAGES
Department Chair - Virginia Santoro .....................................................................X2244/2206

98



FACULTY TELEPHONE EXTENSIONS
 Name Department Extension E-mail
Abramson Special Ed.  7132 fabramson@pway.org
Alessio English 7005 jalessio@pway.org
Amme VPPA,Art 7090 damme@pway.org
Anstett English 7004 janstett@pway.org
Aparicio World Languages TBD hapapricio@pway.org 
Arora Special Ed. 7134 aarora@pway.org
Ascoli English 7016 eascoli@pway.org 
Awad, S. Science 7063 sawad@pway.org
Awich Mathematics 7043 mawaich@pway.org
Bean Speech TBD lbean@pway.org
Bedor Special Ed. 7135 pbedor@pway.org
Bellew Science   jbellew@pway.org
Beltran World Language 7077 rbeltran@pway.org 
Ber World Language 7040 vber@pway.org 
Bhalla Special Ed. 7105 mbhalla@pway.org
Botett Phys. Ed. 7115 cbotett@pway.org
Boyer Special Ed. 7129 dboyer@pway.org
Bruno Special Ed. TBD vbruno@pway.org
Brunson Social Studies 7119 kbrunson@pway.org 
Buccino Phys. Ed.Health 7153 pbuccino@pway.org
Cabinda ESL 7084 ncabinda@pway.org
Cabrero Mathematics 7037 jcabrero@pway.org
Calvo Graphic Arts 2387 dcalvo@pway.org
Campanella Mathematics 7049 ncampanella@pway.org
Carabello Family & Cons. Science 7098 scarabello@pway.org
Cetta Social Studies 7079 mcetta@pway.org
Chaikin Mathematics 7095 jchaikin@pway.org
Cleveland ESL 7078 pcleveland@pway.org
Coppola Special Ed. 7130 scoppola@pway.org
Corrales World Language 7032 jcorrales@pway.org 
Crane Special Education 7112 kcrane@pway.org
Cregar-Porch Social Studies 7024 hcregar@pway.org
Cruz-Walsh English 7011 jcruz-walsh@pway.org
Daly Physical Education TBD jdaly@pway.org
Daly Special Ed. 7124 pdaly@pway.org
D’Amore-Gleason Marketing Eduacation 2263 dgleason@pway.org
Diaz Social Studies 7033 ldiaz@pway.org
Dickey English 7171 jdickey@pway.org
Di Canto Science 7070 cdicanto@pway.org
Dionisio English 7107 ddionisio@pway.org
Eyler Social Studies 7166 aeyler@pway.org
Eytchison Mathematics TBD metychison@pway.org
Florez World Language 7076 gflorez@pway.org
Flynn Science 7066 mflynn@pway.org
Foglyano English 7002 sfoglyano@pway.org
Foley Spec. Ed. 7053 cfoley@pway.org
Foote VPPA,Music 2384 mfoote@pway.org
Frederick Spec. Ed. 7178 gfrederick@pway.org
Fuhr Mathematics 7164 mfuhr@pway.org
Funari World Language 7031 efunari@pway.org
Garbarini Science 7071 kgarbarini@pway.org
Gornick Music 7096 egornick@pway.org
Grimm Science 7067 jgrimm@pway.org
Guensch World Language 7075 sguensch@pway.org
Guevara Art 7091 sguevara@pway.org
Hall English 7158 ehall@pway.org
Hamas English 7015 chamas@pway.org
Hanlon Ath. Trainer 7127 bhanlon@pway.org
Hayes Science TBD dhayes@pway.org
Hein Science 7065 shein@pway.org
Heller Science   bheller@pway.org
Herits Spec. Ed. 7143 mherits@pway.org
Herrera World Language 7073 aherrera@pway.org
Hoek English 7110 choek@pway.org
Hunt English 7012 ahunt@pway.org
Hunter Science 7062 nhunter@lpway.org
Hurt Social Studies 7022 ahurt@pway.org
Ippolito Science 7060 aippolito@pway.org
Kang Special Ed./World Lang. 7126 zkang@pway.org 
Koslov Science 7108 mkoslov@pway.org
Krefski Ath. Trainer & Health 7119 ckrefski@pway.org
LaRusso Phys. Ed/Health 7176 mlarusso@pway.org
Lee VPPA/Art TBD jlee@pway.org
Leibowitz Special Ed. 7128 lleibowitz@pway.org
Lentini Pombrio Art 7092 llentini-pombrio@pway.org
Lester Health 7118 llester@pway.org 
Liberto Special Ed. 7116 jliberto@pway.org
Lisa English 7009 mlisa@pway.org
Lojko English 7170 vlojko@pway.org
Lollin Science 7044 clollin@pway.org
Longo English 7155 jlongo@pway.org

10 11

Louis Mathematics 7035 flouis@pway.org
Mackay Special Ed. 7121 jmakay@pway.org
Massey Special Education 7102  mmassey@pway.org
Mayo Physical Education 7114 pmayo@pway.org 
McConney Physical Education 2261 amcconney@pway.org
McGovern Mathematics 7041 tmcgovern@pway.org
McLaughlin Math 7042 kmclaughlin@pway.org
Michaels VPPA/Business TBD gmichaels@pway.org
Mignano Phys. Ed/Health 7184 lmignano@pway.org
Mitchell, S. Social Studies 7028 smitchell@pway.org
Modugno English 7018 mmodugno@pway.org
More English 7106 jmore@pway.org
Morris Mathematics 7160 cmorris@pway.org
Moskal Mathematics 7052 dmoskal@pway.org
Mrotek Science 7082 jmrotek@pway.org
Murphy Science 7064 jmurphy@pway.org
Pantaliano VPPA/Dance 7179 jpantaliano@pway.org
Paribello Special Education TBD dparibello@pway.org
Pascullo TV Studio 2311 jpascullo@pway.org
Perlin Social Studies 7026 nperlin@pway.org
Perry Special Ed. 7152 mperry@pway.org
Pietrak Industrial Arts 2298 lpietrak@pway.org
Pleasant Physical Education 7059 dpleasant@pway.org
Prince Science 7068 aprince@pway.org
Rathee Mathematics 7001 brathee@pway.org
Regal Special Ed. 7136 mregal@pway.org
Reynoso Social Studies 7025 sreynoso@pway.org
Richer World Language 7083 sricher@pway.org
Robinson Math 7185 hrobinson@pway.org
Rosenblatt Special Ed. 7047 krosenblatt@pway.org
Ross Mathematics 7038 dross@pway.org
Schick Physical Education TBD jschick@pway.org
Schneekloth English 7021 eschneekloth@pway.org
Schultz Special Ed. 7123 dhruby@pway.org
Sell Special Ed.  7167 msell@pway.org
Serpico Spec. Ed. TBD vserpico@pway.org
Shenkler Science 7189 eschenkler@pway.org
Soin Mathematics 7093 bsoin@pway.org
Soliman Mathematics TBD msoliman@pway.org
Sprague Mathematics TBD asprague@pway.org
Starita Mathematics 7054 rstarita@pway.org
Steffner Phys.Ed/Health 7180 nsteffner@pway.org 
Stephenson English 7003 cstephenson@pway.org
Stoll Special Education TBD cstoll@pway.org
Storey English 7017 dstorey@pway.org
Styles Mathematics 7191 rstyles@pway.org
Sudfield Social Studies 7154 lsudfield@pway.org
Sumner Music 2258 csumner@pway.org
Sylvan Art 7145 gsylvan@pway.org
Szorcsik Mathematics TBD rszorcsik@pway.org
Szymonowicz Mathematics 7146 mszymonowicz@pway.org
Tassio Physical Education 7094 ttassio@pway.org
Taylor, C. ROTC 2264 ctaylor@pway.org
Taylor, D. Science 7081 dtaylor@pway.org 
Tullock-Hurt Social Studies 7022 ahurt@pway.org
Tuskan Social Studies 7144 btuskan@pway.org
Tympanick Social Studies 7055 ttympanick@pway.org
Uzoho Family/Consumer TBD cuzoho@pway.org
Viney Social Studies 7020 lviney@pway.org
Viola English 7014 mviola@pway.org
Wartenburg VPPA/Art 7057 mwartenburg@pway.org
West Mathematics TBD jwest@pway.org
Whiteman World Languages TBD mwhiteman@pway.org 
Williams, W. AFJROTC 2264 wwilliams@pway.org
Wilson, L. Science 7150 lwilson@pway.org
Wormann VPPA Business 2248 dwormann@pway.org
Yeselson English TBD ryeselson@pway.org
Zirin Social Studies 7029 rzirin@pway.org 



Chapter 1
PHILOSOPHY

The philosophy of Piscataway High School stems from a belief in the dignity 
of human beings, the need for personal fulfillment, and the acceptance of one’s 
responsibility as a member of a democratic society.

The central support and nurturing of these concepts rests ultimately with the 
family; yet, their enrichment and full growth can be  encouraged in many settings.  
Primary among these settings is the school.  The school’s many components strive 
diligently to realize the school’s philosophy.  

The teacher, well qualified in a subject area, stimulates students’ interest in the 
subject matter, motivates them to achieve to the best of their ability, promotes high 
quality thought, and positively enhances self-image.  In addition, the teacher encour-
ages open lines of communication among students, parents and others, and enriches 
the total learning experience.  The administration supports the efforts necessary to 
produce desired goals and expects the same from students.

The students become involved in the high school’s educational process, and this 
important involvement allows for the presentation and exchange of ideas.  This pro-
cess encourages students to value their dignity as human beings and to respect the 
individual ethnic, physical, and social differences of others.  The concept of dignity 
supports students’ understanding and appreciation of the ideals of our democratic 
ways of life.  As members of a world community, they also receive exposure to cul-
tures, beliefs, and ways of life different from their own.  They evaluate and  accept 
their responsibilities as members of a family, a community, a state, a nation, and 
a world, thus helping to develop moral and ethical values in our pluralistic society.

An array of programs is offered for the personal fulfillment of the students.  The 
mastery of certain fundamental facts or ideas which have proven useful during the 
course of time is essential for the fulfillment of the “basic” concepts so important 
in today’s educational thinking.  The students’ education requires a mastery of this 
very basic data in all disciplines useful to modern society.  To thrive in the highly 
technological 21st century, this process must come to grips with change, debate, 
and argument, and must encourage an open willingness to listen to others, to react 
imaginatively and creatively.  Thus, students are encouraged to develop their intellect 
to capacity, to think critically, to evaluate, to utilize information, and to recognize 
and solve problems.

MISSION  STATEMENT

Piscataway High School, a large and diverse community, prepares all students 
to develop their intellectual, aesthetic, social, and physical abilities by providing 
outstanding, comprehensive learning opportunities through which students define 
skills and concepts, acquire knowledge, achieve personal excellence, realize their 
unique gifts, and become responsible citizens.

ACCREDITATION

Piscataway High School is an accredited member of the Middle States Association 
of Colleges and Secondary Schools.  The high school maintains standards of instruc-
tion, scholarship and achievement that entitles its college preparatory graduates to 
the same rights and privileges for college admission as those accorded the graduates 
of all other accredited high schools in the United States.

BULLYING,  HARASSMENT,  AND  HAZING

At Piscataway High School it is the right of every student to learn and grow in a 
caring, respectful, and peaceful environment.  Therefore, hazing and bullying are 
unacceptable at all times on school premises and at school sponsored events.

Hazing means the performance of any act or forcing another to perform acts of 
initiation into any class, club, or activity.

Bullying is any continuous physical or verbal abuse of another person or group.
Harrassment is consistently disturbing, annoying, or tormenting another individual 

or group.
Any student who witnesses or experiences any hazing, bullying, or harrassment 

activity on campus should immediately report the incident to their grade level ad-
ministrator or to the dean of students.

CODE  OF  STUDENT CONDUCT

At  Piscataway High School,  the best available educational opportunities are 
offered to all students, and an important part of a comprehensive, well-rounded 
education is preparation for citizenship.  Individual and group responsibilities that 
accompany the benefits of citizenship should and must be assumed by the student 
body.

The basic democratic principles that each person is responsible for his or her 
actions and individual rights are best exercised when they do not interfere with the 
general welfare of the group must be followed.

HOUSE  PLAN

In 2002, Piscataway  High  School divided into four smaller schools or “houses.”  
This is commonly referred to as the school within a school concept or House Plan.  
This affords students the intimacy of a small school while still providing the facilities 
and programs of a large institution.

PARENTAL  RESPONSIBILITIES

The education of young people is a cooperative effort involving students, school, 
and parents.  Informed parents make fine partners in the educational process.  While 
every effort will be made to keep parents informed, parental initiative to know their 
child’s program and status is strongly encouraged. 

Parents should regard it as their responsibility to send their children to school in 
the proper state of health, clean and well  groomed, and appropriately dressed, and 
to provide a proper home environment and adequate time for students to study and 
to complete homework on a daily basis.  Encouraging positive attitudes toward  

12 13



learning as well as respect for school personnel and other students is another important 
step parents can take toward ensuring a child’s success.

Throughout the year, parents should work cooperatively with school personnel to 
maintain and/or improve student attitudes and behavior, motivate students in their 
quest for excellence, and promote involvement in extracurricular activities.

Together, we can support students as they confront new challenges and respon-
sibilities, and encourage them to become proud members of the Piscataway High 
School student body.

SEXUAL  HARASSMENT  POLICY

The Board of  Education explicitly forbids any conduct or expression that may 
be construed as the sexual harassment of a pupil by an employee of  the district or 
by another pupil.  

The sexual harassment of pupils includes all unwelcome sexual advances or 
suggestions, requests for sexual favors, and verbal or physical contacts of a sexual 
nature whenever such conduct has the purpose or effect of intimidation or tends to 
create an intimidating, hostile, or offensive educational environment.

The Superintendent shall direct the instruction of all pupils in their right to be 
free of sexual harassment and innuendo and shall encourage pupils to report to the 
high school’s Affirmative Action Officer or to their grade level administrator any 
incident of sexual harassment.

Chapter 2

General Information
ARRIVAL  AT  AND DISMISSAL FROM SCHOOL

The official start of each school day is at 7:15 a.m. when all students must be in 
their assigned first period class for attendance, instruction, and other school-related 
matters.  Any student not in class or who arrives to school after 7:15 is late to school 
and must report to 1st period. Students arriving after the bell  for classes to dismiss 
and move to period 2, must report to the Attendance Office.  Failure to sign in 
at the Attendance Office will result in disciplinary action.

Upon arrival at school, students are to remain in or about the wing in which 
their first period class is located.  Unauthorized presence in the other wing is strictly 
prohibited and is subject to suspension and or other disciplinary action.  

After school, students must report to an activity - sport, club, tutoring, etc.  
Students not in an activity after school must go home or report to the designated 
holding area.  Students will face discipline consequences for being in the halls 
unsuperviseed after school.

AUDITORIUM PROTOCOL

The protocol below will be used at all Piscataway High School functions:

All audience members are expected to:
• sit as close to the front as possible or sit in assigned seats
• remove all headgear
• remain in their seats at all times

• remember that feet are not permitted on chairs
• refrain from talking
• remember that no electronic devices are allowed (Ipods, Cellphone, etc.)
• refrain from chewing gum, eating, or drinking
• remember to focus attention on the performers/speakers
• remember that the only appropriate response is applause; yelling or calling out 

is inappropriate behavior.

COMMENCEMENT EXERCISES

All graduates must attend graduation practice in order to participate in the 
commencement ceremony.

CELL PHONES/ELECTRONIC DEVICES

In this modern day,  the use of technology is essential.  In response to this need, 
students may have a cell phone, but it must be stored away and turned off while on 
school grounds between the hours of 7:05 AM. and 1:55 PM.  Cell phones may 
only be used after dismissal.  Phones used at any other time will be confiscated.  
Confiscated phones are to be picked up by the owner’s parent/guardian.

DRIVING  PRIVILEGE  AND  USE  OF  PARKING  LOT

Parking privileges will be granted to seniors only.  Permission to drive to school 
will be given to senior students in good standing and on adherence to the following 
rules and regulations:

• The car must be registered with the Reception Area of the high school.  
Registration forms and decal permits may be obtained free of charge in the 
Reception Area.  Unregistered cars may be ticketed and/or towed away at 
the owner’s expense.  A $5.00 fee wil be charged to replace any parking 
permit.

• Decals issued will be placed on the rear window.  No duplicate decals will 
be issued unless there is a change of car registration.

• Speed limit of 15 miles per hour on school property must be observed.
• Vehicle is to be parked in the student parking area only.  Students will not 

park in areas assigned to faculty and visitors, in the parking lot between 
wings, nor in the dirt parking lot opposite the Patton Wing.

• The person obtaining the permit assumes all responsibility for the car that 
bears the decal.

• During the first semester, from 2-5 p.m., all vehicles must be removed 
from the designated band practice area.

Violations may lead to the revocation of students’ driving privileges.  The 
period of revocation is at the discretion of the administration.  Common violations 
are as follows:

• Parking in areas other than designated for student parking.
• Returning to car from the building without permission or leaving the 

school grounds with such vehicles without permission.
• Presence in parking lot during school hours without permission.
• Speeding and reckless driving.
• Driving permit may be revoked for students not in good standing as fol-

lows:
• Tardiness to school
• Truancy

14 15



• History of disciplinary actions
• Drivers are reminded that pedestrians and bicyclists have the right of 

way.
• Students parking in surrounding office buildings’ parking lots will be 

suspended three days.
Vehicles illegally parked on school property may be towed away at the  owner’s 

expense.  The student associated with such a vehicle will be subject to disciplinary 
action including, but not limited to removal of driving privileges.

EMERGENCY  SCHOOL  CLOSING/
DELAYED OPENING

Signals indicating emergency school closing will be given by radio:
“No School Today” or “Delayed Opening” will be announced on:

WCTC (1450)     WMGQ (98.3 FM)     Global Connect 
Telephone Audix announcement (732-981-0700)/District Web Site

   PISCATAWAY TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPT.
  One long blast at  6:00 a.m. denotes NO SCHOOL.

Emergency closing times are determined by unique circumstances that 
may arise.

FIRE  AND  LOCK  DOWN  DRILLS

Fire drills are necessary for the safety of students and staff.  All building oc-
cupants should know the specific direction for reaching a point of safety from any 
assigned area.  Directions for fire drills are posted in each room.  General rules to 
follow are:

•  Students must follow designated exit instructions by walking to the ap-
propriate exit and meet at the predetermined assigned location for that 
classroom.  Students must refrain from running or talking.

•  When instructed to do so, students will return to assigned classrooms in 
an orderly fashion.

To be effective, lockdown procedures must be practiced.  The high school 
community will practice lockdown procedures on a regular basis to familiarize all 
involved with the process.  When a lock down drill is announced, all faculty, staff, 
and students must abide by the following directions:

Lockdown sequence:
• Lockdown alert is sounded.
• All windows will be closed.
• All doors will be locked, and lights turned off.
• Students and staff should stay away from windows and find a safe place in 

the room where they are not visible from the outside.
• Wait for directions.
• Resume regular activities when directed.
• If a student is in the hallway or parking lot when a lockdown drill or fire drill 

is called,  the student should report to the nearest classroom teacher.

GRIEVANCE  PROCEDURE  FOR  STUDENTS

Every student has the right to file a grievance, providing the proper procedures 
are followed.  There are two basic types of grievances which may be filed in writing 
and the procedure for both is outlined as follows:

• Personal Grievance - Complaint against an individual dealing with grades, 
discipline, etc.:

 Step 1 - Submit grievance in writing to individual  named in griev-
ance;

 Step 2 - Submit grievance in writing to department chair and to the 
student assistance coordinator;

 Step 3 - Submit grievance to House Assistant Principal;
 Step 4 - Submit grievance to Principal;
 Step 5 - Submit grievance to Superintendent;
 Step 6 - Submit grievance to Board of Education.

• Policy Grievance - Complaint against a policy, rule, or regulation:

 Step 1 - Submit grievance in writing to Student Government and advi-
sor;

 Step 2 - Submit grievance to House Assistant Principal;
 Step 3 - Submit grievance to Principal;
 Step 4 - Submit grievance to Superintendent;
 Step 5 - Submit grievance to Board of Education.

When the policy or personal grievance cannot be resolved at any of the above 
steps, it will automatically be submitted to the next highest level.

LOST  AND  FOUND
Any found articles should be taken either to the Custodian’s Office or to the 

Reception area where they may be claimed by the owner.  All lost articles should be 
reported to the Reception area.  THE SCHOOL IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR LOST 
OR STOLEN PROPERTY.  Students are urged not to bring valuables or large sums 
of money to school.  Items left in the lost and found are periodically donated.

PROM
Guests of Piscataway High School seniors attending the prom must be between 

the ages of 14 and 23.  Guests must provide valid identification upon request.  Prom 
attendees may be excluded from the prom for inappropriate attire at the discretion of 
the high school administration.  The prom is a school-sponsored event.  All school 
policies will be enforced.

SCHOOL  ACCIDENT  INSURANCE
School insurance is available to each student at the beginning of the school year.  

Forms will be distributed in each homeroom for students to take home and must be 
returned indicating an affirmative or negative choice.  

SECTION 504 NOTIFICATION
The Piscataway Township Public School District does not discriminate in ad-

mission or access to, or employment in, its programs and activities on the basis of 
handicap in violation of Section 504 and its implementing regulations.  The District 
official responsible for coordinating compliance with Section 504 and its implement-
ing regulations is Dr. Diane Janson, who may be reached at the following adddress 
and telephone number:

Piscataway Township Schools
Administration Building
1515 Stelton Road, P.O. Box 1332
Piscataway, NJ 08855-1332
Telephone Number:  732-572-2289, Ext. 2554

16 17



SENIOR  AWARDS  ASSEMBLY
A special awards assembly will be conducted prior to commencement  to honor 

all students receiving scholar ships and various academic awards.  The awards as-
sembly is normally scheduled on the first Wednesday in June, in the Commons of 
the East Wing.

SOCIAL  EVENTS
 Pep rallies, assemblies, dances, field trips, etc. are provided to enhance school 
spirit, academics,  and to allow for social interaction of students.  It is the school’s 
desire to provide these activities depending upon available resources.  Continuation 
of these activities depends on everyone’s cooperation.  Students suspended from 
school are excluded from school-sponsored activities for the term of their suspen-
sion.  Students should be advised that all school rules are in effect during field trips 
and any other school-sponsored activities.  Attendance at school-sponsored events 
is restricted to current Piscataway High School students with a valid school ID.

STUDENT  AFTER-SCHOOL  EMPLOYMENT
AND WORKING PAPERS

The Board of Education believes it is the responsibility of parents to judge the 
potential detriment of part-time work on the academic progress of their children.  
Parents should be aware of the following:

 Minors under sixteen years of age may not be employed
 ...... before 7 a.m. nor after 6 p.m.
 ...... for combined hours of school and work exceeding eight (8) hours per 

day;
 
 Minors 16-18 years of age may be employed
 ...... not more than eight (8) hours a day;
 ...... not more than forty (40) hours a week;
 ...... not before 6 a.m. or after 11 p.m.
	 ......	 not	more	than	five	(5)	hours	continuously	without	a	30-minute	lunch	

period.

WORKING PAPERS
Any student under 18 years old must have working papers in order to obtain 

employment.  The procedure is as follows:
1.   Secure the following forms from either East or West Wing Reception 

Areas:
     a.   Employment certification form

  b.   Physical examination section to be completed by the school nurse if the 
student has had a school physical.

2.   Return completed forms and birth certificate to the East Wing Reception 
Area.

3.   Birth certificate will be copied and returned.
This information is sent to the Department of Labor in Trenton, NJ, for registra-

tion and then is returned to the East Wing Reception Area. 
 

18

SURVEILLANCE  CAMERAS
 Cameras have been placed in corridors, hallways, and cafeterias throughout the 
school.  These cameras are in place for the security and safety of all.

VISITORS

Parents of Piscataway High School students are encouraged to come to school 
either on official business or as visitors.  Arrangements may be made through a 
student’s assistant principal.  Parents wishing to meet with their child’s teachers 
or to shadow their child must make arrangements at least twenty-four hours in ad-
vance.  With the exception of presently enrolled students and the Piscataway High 
School staff, all individuals entering Piscataway High School MUST first report to 
the appropriate Reception Area and obtain a visitor’s pass.  Visitors who have an 
appointment will be escorted to their destination.  Students from other high schools 
or relatives and friends of Piscataway High School students are NOT PERMITTED 
to visit Piscataway High School when school is in session.

Chapter 3

Academics

ACADEMIC  TRANSCRIPT
A pupil’s academic transcript will include, but not be limited to, the pupil’s 

name, address, date of birth, name of parent(s), telephone number, citizenship, record 
of daily attendance, grades, classes attended, level completed, year completed, and 
sex of the pupil (N.J.A.C. 6:3-6.3), as well as grade average, entry, withdrawal, and 
graduation dates.

The transcript will include all courses and grades completed and/or attempted 
by a student since entering high school.  The following will also be included on the 
transcript:

• all standardized test results including but not limited to HSPA, ACT, and 
SAT.

• a listing of student’s activities since entering high school.

ACCESS  TO  STUDENT  RECORDS
 Parents have the right to access and review their child’s cumulative file (pupil 
educational records) in the presence of certificated school personnel.  A 24-hour 
notice is requested prior to the review of records.  
 Parents and students may access records according to the following conditions:  
(N.J.A.C. 6.3-6.5)
• The parent of a pupil under the age of 18 and the pupil who has the   
 written permission of such parent;
• Pupils   are at least 16 years of age who are terminating their educa-  

tion in the district because they will graduate secondary school at the end of 
the term or no longer plan to continue their education;

• The adult pupil (18 years old and over) and the pupil’s parents who have written 
permission of the pupil.  Please note that the parents shall  have access 
to pupil records without consent of the pupil so long as the pupil is financially 
dependent upon the parent and enrolled in the public school system or if the pupil 
has been declared legally incompetent by a court of appropriate jurisdiction.  

19



The parent of the financially dependent adult pupil may not disclose informa-
tion contained in the adult pupil’s record to a second or third party without the 
consent of the adult pupil;
• Copies of student files are available with appropriate notification and
        payment of the following fee:
• 75 cents (first 50 copies) per page;
• 25 cents per page thereafter.

   
CHEATING AND PLAGIARISM

 Honesty and integrity are valuable qualities for all individuals.  Cheating is a    
form of dishonesty and reveals a lack of integrity in the character of an individual.
The following consequences have been established for those who are involved in 
cheating on tests, homework assignments, projects, compositions, etc.

• A zero will be given for the test or project.  Parents will be notified by tele-
phone.  These situations will generally be handled by the teacher.

• Disciplinary action will be taken in accordance with the Code of Student 
Conduct if a student is involved in buying, selling, giving, or receiving copies 
of tests, projects, or assignments.  These situations will be handled by the 
house level administrator.

Plagiarism is defined as the theft of another’s words or ideas.  Paraphrasing
without proper acknowledgment is plagiarism.  

 
CLASS  RANK AND RECOGNITION 

      Piscataway High School does not calculate a rank in class for students. 
The high school counseling department will only share a class rank if one is 
required by an institution for a scholarship application, college admission ap-
plication, and/or an award/recognition application. The high school counsel-
ing department will communicate the class rank directly to the institution.
      A weighted grade point average representing academic achievement in all 
courses will be calculated at the end of each semester. Honors and Advanced 
Placement courses receive 10% additional credit and are reported in whole 
number percents reflective in our grading system. Students can attain a GPA 
greater than 100. Grade point average on a 4.0 scale can be provided if neces-
sary. Seniors’ final grade point average will be calculated at the conclusion of 
the 7th semester. A copy of the student’s transcript which includes the grade 
point average will be sent to each college to which the student applies.In ad-
dition, a school profile containing a weighted GPA distribution graph will be 
sent with each transcript.
     Students who attain a grade point average that places them in the top 
quartile of grade point averages will be recognized at graduation with the 
wearing of a Black and Gold cord signifying this achievement.

COURSE  EXPECTATIONS
Expectations and appropriate proficiency levels have been developed for all 

courses.  A passing grade in a course is gen erally dependent upon:

• attendance in class;
• class participation;
• completion of assignments according to given timelines;
• satisfactory completion of reports and projects as assigned;
• satisfactory test and exam grades.

More detailed information on proficiency levels for each course is available in the 
appropriate department chair’s office.  

The New Jersey Core Curriculum Content Standards require all students to 
“write a research paper that synthesizes and cites data” (NJCCCS 3.2.B6).  At Piscat-
away High School, this requirement is fulfilled in English IV; therefore, no student can 
receive credit for English IV without successfully completing the research unit.

COURSE  SELECTION
 The course selection process begins in February of each school year and is based 
on teacher recommendation.  Students meet with their counselors to complete a course 
request form.   After July  31, no changes will be made to a student’s schedule with 
the exception of the following:

• student was placed in the inappropriate course level
• student was placed in the wrong course due to a clerical error
• student is scheduled to retake a course with the same teacher

DESTRUCTION  OF  PUPIL  RECORDS
 Pupil records (cumulative file) are retained in their entirety for four years fol-
lowing the student’s graduation from high school.  The cumulative file is destroyed 
four years after graduation in accordance with the Destruction of Public Records 
Law, N.J.S.A. 47:3-15 et seq.  Parents or adult students may request copies of records 
prior to the destruction.  A reasonable fee may apply.  
 The cumulative file is not to be confused with the Academic Transcript which 
is kept in perpetuity.  Parents or adult students may request copies of the Academic 
Transcript and must sign a release for distribution.

STUDENT INFORMATION DIRECTORY
“Student information directory” means a publication by a district board of 

education which includes the following information relating to a pupil: the  student’s 
name, address, telephone number, grade level, date and place of birth, dates of at-
tendance, major field of study, participation in officially recognized activities, weight 
and height relating to athletic team membership, degrees, awards, the most recent 
educational agency attended by the pupil and other similar information.

This student information directory may be released to educational, occupational, 
and military recruitment programs.  Parents who do not wish this directory informa-
tion to be released must submit within a 10-day period of receiving this handbook, 
a written statement to the chief school administrator prohibiting the school district 
from including any or all types of information about the student in any student 
information directory. (N.J.S.A. 18A:36-19.1)

EXAMINATIONS  FOR  STUDENTS

•  Exams are an important aspect of the educational pro gram and provide an 
overview of the student’s level of mastery of the subject matter.  A thorough 
review of the material should be undertaken before each exam.

•  Each exam is worth 1/5 of the semester grade.
•  Only seniors in a full year course (5 credits or more) receiving at least a  

90% in each marking period and the Mid-Term Exam will be exempt from 
the Final Exam.

•  Exams will be two hours in length.  Regular morning bus schedules will be 
in effect.

20 21



•  Teacher discretion may be utilized in determining the outcome of borderline 
situations.  Student Grievance Procedures may be utilized for appeal.

Early Exams:  Students requesting early exams must submit their acceptance 
letter from a certified educational program to the house assistant principal at least 
four weeks in advance.

Make-up Exams.  Make-up exams are permitted when extenuating circumstances 
prevent a student from taking the regularly scheduled exam.  A request stating the 
circumstances concerning missed exams must be made to the appropriate house as-
sistant principal.  Approval to take a make-up exam will then be determined by the 
appropriate house assistant principal.  This request must be made within two days 
after the administering of the regularly scheduled exam.  Written requests should 
include a statement of the extenuating circumstances, a doctor’s note and/or other 
supporting documentation.

GRADING  SYSTEM
 The grading policy reports grades in whole numbers with the minimum-passing 
grade being a 65%.  Whole numbers will appear on student transcripts with Honors 
and Advanced Placement courses remaining weighted at 10%.

  95-100 Outstanding
  90 -94 Excellent
  85-89 Very Good
  80-84 Above Average
  75-79 Average
  70-74 Fair
  65-69 Below Average
    0-64 Not Passing
   A grade point average on a 4.0 scale can be provided, if necessary.
 
Failure:  In addition to normal grade averaging, a student who has demonstrated 
ability and who because of....

• lack of cooperation
• lack of class attendance 
• lack of effort
• lack of academic productivity
• failure to take a final exam

....fails the second or fourth marking period of a semester or year course may fail 
either the first or second semester, respectively.  Students have the responsibility 
to perform the legitimate tasks assigned by their teachers and to consistently strive 
to achieve excellence.  Grades may be affected due to cuts, lateness to class, and 
unexcused absences.
 The lowest grade a student can receive for the first, second, and third 
marking period and for a midterm exam is a 50.  Students can receive from 0 - 100 
for fourth marking period and for the final exam.

GRADUATION  REQUIREMENTS
Graduation requirements established by the Board of Educa tion and/or mandated 

by the State of New Jersey are:

•  For purposes of promotion to the next grade, the following amount of 
credits must be attained by September 1.

 Grade 10  30 credits
 Grade 11 60 credits
 Grade 12 90 credits
 Graduation 125 credits

GRADUATION  CREDIT  REQUIREMENTS
   

 Subject  Credits 

English   20
U.S. History  10
World Cultures  5
Physical Education  15
Health   3.75
Driver Education  1.25
Visual or Performing Arts  5
Career Arts   5
Science   15
World Languages  5 
Mathematics  15 
Electives   25
Financial Literacy (begins with class of 2014) 2.5
TOTALS   125

HOME  INSTRUCTION

When a student is expected to be absent due to extended ill ness or injury in 
excess of  ten (10) days, home instruction will be provided by the Board of Education.  
The following proce dure should be utilized when requesting home instruction:

•  Parent/guardian must submit a letter of request for home instruction to the 
child’s counselor.

•  Parent/guardian must obtain a doctor’s note indicating the nature of the 
ill ness and the anticipated length of absence.

•  Parent/guardian must complete and sign all needed documents.
22 23

Required courses:• 
English - four years or eight semesters;  (one full-year course or • 
two semester courses must be taken each year);
U.S. History - two years or four semesters;• 
World Cultures - one year;• 
Science - three years or 6 semesters;• 
At least 10 credits in science through August 2000; at least 15 • 
credits in science effective with the 2000-2001 grade nine class;
Health - three quarters;• 
Driver Education - one quarter;• 

• Mathematics - three years or six semesters;
• Physical Education - each year in school as required by  N.J.S.A. 

18A:35-5, 7 and 8;
• At least five credits in visual and performing arts through   

August 2001; at least 10 credits in visual and performing   
arts effective with the 2001-2002 grade nine class.

• At least five credits in visual/performing arts, at least five credits in  
career arts, and at least five credts in world languages effective with 
the Class of 2008;

• A passing grade must be achieved on the New Jersey   
State Graduation Test in reading, writing and mathematics  
administered in the spring of grade 11;

• All debts, fines, obligations, etc., relating to school must be satisfied 
prior to the issuance of a high school diploma and/or transcripts.  This 
is the responsibility of the student!

•	 ALL GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS MUST BE MET PRIOR TO 
GRADUATION DAY OR THE STUDENT WILL NOT BE PERMIT-



•  When the student is notified that home instruction is to be provided, a time 
schedule will be arranged for the home instructor to visit the student.  Home 
instruction will begin after the fourth day of consecutive absences.

HOME INSTRUCTION MUST BE CONFIRMED WITH THE HOME 
INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR (MS.SAVITT).

NOTIFICATION   PROCEDURES  RELATED 
TO  POSSIBLE  LOSS  OF  CREDITS

The school has a responsibility for communicating with par ents of students 
whose attendance patterns may lead to loss of credits.  In order to ensure that par-
ents and students are aware of the serious ramifications of excessive absences, the 
follow ing procedures shall be followed in notifying parents/guardians of stu dents 
whose attendance patterns could result in the loss of credits.  When a student has 
been absent the House Assistant Principal will notify the parent or guardian in writ-
ing according to the schedule below:

•  three (3) days:  The house assistant principal will notify the parent 
or guardian of the developing pattern of excessive absences or pos-
sible loss of credit.

•  five	(5)	days:  The house assistant principal will notify the parent or 
guardian of the developing pattern of excessive absences or possible 
loss of credit.

• . eight (8) days:  The house assistant principal will inform the parent 
or guardian of possible loss of credit due to “excessive absences” 
if two (2) addi tional unexcused absences occur.

•  ten (10) days:  The house assistant principal will inform the parent 
or guardian that due to “excessive absences” credit is being denied 
for all semester courses in which the student is enrolled.  At the same 
time, it will also be stressed that a continuing pattern of “excessive 
absences” will only further the possibility of the student failing for 
the year.

•  fifteen	(15)	days:  The house assistant principal will notify the coun-
selor.  The counselor in turn will contact the parent for a conference 
to discuss the possible failure for all courses in which the student is 
enrolled due to “excessive absences.”

•  twenty (20) days:  The house assistant prinicpal will inform the 
parent or guardian by mail that due to “excessive absences” credit 
will be withheld for all courses in which the student is enrolled.

•  Loss of credit may be appealed through the house assistant principal 
within five days of receipt of the letter.

RETURNING  OF  TESTS
 Research has shown that when parents are involved with their child’s total 
educational experience, the child achieves, understands, and succeeds at a higher 
level.  In an effort to foster higher levels of achievement, Piscataway High School 
established the following procedure for the return of graded tests:

• All tests and quizzes, including the questions, will be returned to students.
• Students will be permitted and are encouraged to take tests home for parental 

review.
• The only time tests will not be sent home will be if a child’s teacher is maintain-

ing a student portfolio.  Parents can request a specific test to review and return 
to the teacher.

SENIOR YEAR OPTIONS
In addition to the traditional program, members of the senior class will also be 

able to choose one of the following options when selecting courses for their senior 
year:

• Internship program - an unpaid internship in some aspect of the adult world 
of government, business, or the service professions that is designed by the 
student and approved by their supervisor;

• Concurrent credit program - teachers at Piscataway High School become 
adjunct professors for local colleges and universities.  Students will take a 
college-level  class at Piscataway High School for college credit. The cost 
of tuition is absorbed by the student’s family.  Dual credit is awarded after 
successful completion.

• Off-site college courses - students enroll in courses at a local college with 
the cost of tuition absorbed by the student’s family.

Applications are available in the reception area, counseling office, or media 
center.

STAFF WEB SITES AND PARENT MODULE

You can access teacher web sites by visiting the district and web site (www.
piscatawayschools.org) and selecting the high school.  Teachers post calendars, 
student assignmnets, and other information on their web sites, and teachers update 
these sites on a regular basis.  

Your parents can access your current grade information and assignment in-
formation by signing into Genesis Gradebook using the parent module account.  
If your parents don’t have an account, please have them contact the high school to 
get one.

TEXTBOOKS

Textbooks issued to students should be cared for with pride, since they are the 
student’s temporary personal property and responsibility.

• Students must print their names in the proper place on book covers.  
• Lost books must be paid for immediately.  If the book is found, money will 

be refunded to the student upon return of the receipt.  NO FINAL RE-
PORT CARD, SCHEDULE, OR TRANSCRIPT WILL BE FORWARDED 
FOR ANY STUDENT WHO FAILS TO PAY FOR A LOST OR STOLEN 
BOOK.

• The following prices will be adhered to when levying book fines.  All fines 
are not to exceed the cost of the book.

 a. Torn pages - $1.00 per page
 b. Pencil/ink marks - 10 cents per page
 c. Torn/broken binding - $5.00 per book
 d. Lack of cover continuously - $1.00
 e. General dirtiness - 50 cents
 f. Torn cover/holes in cover - $5.00
 g. Book rendered unusable or lost book-replacement cost.

•  During semester or final exams, books and/or receipts will be collected 
by teachers.

•  Textbooks may be periodically checked by teachers.

TRIPS

24 25



Participation  in  School-Sponsored  Field/Class  Trips
Participation in school-sponsored field/class trips is a privilege.  As the safety 

of all students is of paramount importance, consistent appropriate behavior is a 
requirement to qualify students to participate in such trips.

All school rules regarding conduct and attire will be enforced on trips.  Addition-
ally, students who are chronically absent from any class or who are chronically ta

tardy  may not be eligible to participate.  Students who acquire more than five 
(5) disciplinary referrals or are involved in a serious incident involving disciplin-
ary action will not be eligible to participate in field trips.  Excessive unexcused 
absences from school and/or class will also disqualify students from attending 
field trips.  A letter of appeal must be written by the parent or guardian to the grade 
level administrator if they wish to have the decision of ineligibility reviewed.

Chapter 4

Attendance
AFFIDAVITS

Affidavits are documents that verify the residency of those students who:
• are living with residents of Piscataway other than their legal parents/

guardians and are fully supported by same.
• are living with a Piscataway resident in conjunction with their parent/

guardian.
These affidavits must be renewed yearly.  Failure to do so will result in  students 

being dropped from the rolls.

ABSENCE  AND  LATENESS  POLICY
Absence from school precludes students from fully engaging in the prescribed 

course of study and violates the statutes requiring children to attend school.  Every 
parent, guardian, or other person having custody or control of a child between 
six (6) and sixteen (16) years of age shall cause such a child regularly to attend 
the public schools of the district.  (NJSA 18A 38.25-26).  The interruption of the 
instructional process caused by frequent and/or repeated absence or lateness is a 
major concern of all involved.  It is with this concern in mind that the following 
attendance regulations exist.

Absence:  The non-attendance of a student enrolled in the school district.
Discretionary Absence:  Discretionary absences are defined as student-elected 

absences due to participation in school-approved activities such as, but not limited to:  
assemblies, rehearsals, class trips, blood drives, etc.  Students MUST get their work 
ahead of time from all classes being missed.  Additionally, students are responsible 
for all pre-scheduled assignments on the day that they are assigned.  These  include 
any tests, projects, presentations, and papers.

Excessive Absence:  Excessive absences are the total of unexcused absences 
for any reason from school.  16 days in a full year course or 8 days in a semester 
course, or 4 days in a quarter-year course.  Those students who are excessively 
absent will receive no credit for the course in which they are absent.

 Four hours of school attendance on any one day are necessary in order for 
a student to be marked present: sign in by 10:30 AM on full day; by 8 AM on 1/2 
day.  Students must be marked present to be eligible to participate in extra-curricular 
activities for that specific day.

• A daily attendance sheet will be provided to all teachers.  Teachers will assume 

the student has an unexcused absence unless otherwise notified.
• Students who are absent from school will not be able to participate in school 

functions or activities for that day.
• If a student is absent from school, it is the stu dent’s responsibility to contact 

the teacher to make up assignments.  The work must be handed in within 
the length of time (number of days) of the absence, e.g. one day absent, 
one day after the return to school to make up the work.

• Parental notes or  phone calls which document or verify absences due to ex-
tended medical treatment, and/or other extenuating circumstances will be 
considered under the appeals process.

Excused Absence:  The non-attendance of a student enrolled in the school 
district will be excused for the following reasons:

• Student illness or accident verified by a doctor’s note; or parent note to docu-
ment up to three successive sickness days;

• Death or serious illness in the immediate family (verification submitted);
• Attendance required in court (verification submitted);
• Administratively approved absence;
• School sponsored education activities, sanctioned or approved by the house 

assistant principal;
• College Visitations (verification submitted);
• State approved religious holidays.

NOTE: THE ATTENDANCE OFFICE IS IN THE WEST WING.
The parents of students absent from school are to inform the Attendance Office 

Ext. 2275 in the West Wing between 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 a.m.
Excuse notes (medical, religious, etc.) MUST BE submitted within five days 

upon returning to school.  Upon the students’s return to school from an excused 
absence, the note will be placed in the attendance office to be filed for future refer-
ence. Notes must include the full name of the student, the dates of the absences, and 
the reason for the absence.
 Unexcused Absence:  Non-attendance at school for reasons other than stated 
above; are as follows:

• Vacation - The school cannot condone students or their families scheduling 
vacations while school is in session. This type of absence is considered 
unexcused and could lead to failure in a course. The staff is not required to 
provide assignments nor make-up work for students who go on vacations 
while school is in session.

• Student’s illness not verified by doctor’s note (or parent note for first three 
days)

• Truancy
• Employment
• Visiting
• Shopping
• Driver’s test without prior permission
• Seeking employment
• Baby-sitting at home or elsewhere
• Moving
• Working on any school activity without prior permis sion from the Principal
• Mechanical difficulty of private vehicle
• Other unexcused absences.

 Lateness to school is defined as not being in first period class by 7:15 a.m. 
at which time the late bell is rung.   The statutes require attendance at school for 
all days and hours that school is in session.  It is the responsibility of the parent/
guardian to see that his/her child is on time to school.  The first five lates to school 
are excused regardless of the reason. This is the total allowed for the year before 
consequences are issued.It is the responsibility of the Attendance Office to monitor 
lateness to school.

26 27



  Any student not in class or who arrives to school after 7:15 is late to school and 
must report to 1st period. Students arriving after the bell  for classes to dismiss 
and move to period 2 must report to the Attendance Office.  Failure to sign in at 
the Attendance Office will result in disciplinary action.

• Arrangements must be made 24 hours in advance through the Attendance 
Office for the following appointments: medical, dental, religious, court 
appear ance.

• Lates to school or late to class results in loss of class/instructional time. Un-
excused absences from morning classes due to “lates” may result in loss 
of credit for the course as per the attendance policy.

• Suspension for lateness is at the discretion of the administration.
• Excused Lates

• Lateness due to emergencies such as power failure, auto accident, 
late arrival of school bus, or other valid emergencies are excused.  
Students must provide appropriate documentation to their House 
Assistant Principal.

• Students may only sign in late up to five times per year without 
without receiving detention, but they may lose course credit for 
these lates.  THIS IS PER MARKING PERIOD.

6th Late.......Dean conference with Student/Parent • 
7th Late and beyond: refer to Assistant Principal• 
Excessive lates: refer to David Ford, Truancy Officer • 

APPEAL  PROCEDURE
RELATED  TO  LOSS  OF  CREDITS  DUE  TO 

EXCESSIVE  ABSENCES

• Upon notification of withdrawal of credit, the decision to withdraw credit may 
be appealed in writing to the House Assistant Principal who withdrew the 
credit  by  parent/guardian within five (5) days after receipt of notifica-
tion.  The student will remain in class for the duration of the course. A 
decision will be rendered by the House Assistant Principal.

• The second level of appeal is through the Attendance Appeals Board, which 
is established by the House Assistant Principal.  The Appeals Board will 
be charged with the responsibility for rendering recommendations related 
to all appeals.
•  It is recommended that the Attendance Appeals Board be composed 

of the following:
•  Student’s counselor
•  Administration
•  One (1) teacher

• The Administration will summarize the recommenda tions of the Attendance 
Appeals Board in writing.

• The successive order of an appeal should be as follows:
   Assistant Principal who withdrew credit
   Appeals Committee
   Principal

•  No requests for appeals will be processed after June 30 of the year 
in which the credit was withdrawn.

LEAVING  SCHOOL  DURING  THE  DAY

For the protection of all, students may leave school ONLY under the following 
conditions:

• Permission has been obtained from one of the adminis trators in cases of emer-

gency.
• Permission has been obtained from the nurse.  See Health Services.
• Notes requesting an early dismissal have been brought to the Attendance 

Office prior to 8:30 a.m. for verification.
• Arrangements have been made to be excused from school for medical appoint-

ments.  The student should submit a note from the doctor, dentist, etc. upon 
return to school.

• Involvement in special classes scheduled for vocational cooperative work 
programs.

Students leaving school must sign out in the Attendance Office (West Wing).  
Students leaving school grounds illegally will be disciplined in accor dance with the 
discipline policy.  Early dismissals are allowed only with parental consent.

Attendance in school of at least four (4) hours is necessary for the student to be 
counted present for the day.  Parents/guardians may be requested to present ID  when 
signing students out.  More than five sign-outs  per year are viewed as excessive.  
These issues will be addressed by the appropriate grade-level administrator 
with the student and the parent/guardian.  Excessive signouts may result in 
loss of credits.

PASSES  FROM  CLASS
Students are to be excused from class only in an emergency for which a pass will 

be issued.  Going to lockers for books, paper, pencils, etc., should be done during 
passing time. It  is the responsibility of the student to come to class fully prepared.   
Students legally present in school who miss a class must resolve the matter with 
the teacher involved within twenty-four (24) hours.  After  twenty-four (24) hours, 
students who are absent from class without authorization from the teacher of the class 
shall be referred to the Dean of  Students for cutting class.  The classroom teacher 
will speak to the parent/guardian before submitting a discipline referral form.

PROCEDURE  FOR  EXCUSE 
FROM  PHYSICAL  EDUCATION  ACTIVITIES

All students are scheduled for physical education during the school year.  The 
nurse will review all requests not to participate in physical education.   An alterna-
tive assignment will be provided by the physical education teacher. In order to be 
excused from physical education, students must have:

• A detailed physician’s note stating the limits of possible student activity and 
describing the extent of the injury or illness which can only apply to the 
immediate past absence or to current circumstances;

• The nurse’s assessment that it is necessary to be excused for a single period.

A medical excuse detailing the limits of student activity is valid during the 
current school year only.  Students will receive physical education credit only for 
the time they are active participants which can include assignments in keeping with 
the CCCS for Health and Physical Education.

The nurse may issue a “Physical Education Excuse” on the appropriate form 
which will then be presented to the physical education teacher by the student.  

TRANSFER  AND  WITHDRAWAL  FROM  SCHOOL
Students who are transferring to another school or any student who is at least 

sixteen (16) years old and intends to withdraw from school may obtain a withdrawal 
card from the counseling office. Students must:

• Submit a withdrawal card signed by their parent/guardian.  

28 29



• Submit release card to Counseling office signed by all appropriate teachers and 
House Assistant Principal verifying the return of all school property.

When the above procedure is completed, the school will forward all records 
including the student’s discipline file,  to any other school, prospective employer 
or the Armed Services.

Chapter 5

School Culture and Discipline
BUS CONDUCT

All school rules and regulations apply while riding the bus.   Any infraction 
that may cause a hazard to student safety or that violates school rules will be 
suspended from riding the bus:

1st infraction: 1 week
2nd infraction: 1 month

MORNING ACTIVITIES

Students should proceed to their lockers, the cafeteria, and first period whtn 
they arrive at school.  Headgear must be removed upon entry into the building 
(in respect for public space).  The warning bell allows you to get to first period 
on time - including students in the cafeteria.  

   CLASS  CUTTING  

A cut is defined as missing a class, or a portion of a class without permission 
of the teacher of that class.  The following are considereed cuts:

* Arriving ten or more minutes late without a pass
* Leaving the room before the bell rings - without permission
* Remaining out of the classroom for an extended period of time without good 

reason 
Consequnces:
* 1st cut: Teacher contacts parent and issues detention
* 2nd cut: Teacher contacts parent and issues a referral to the dean
* 3rd cut:  Teacher issues referral to Asst. Prin.  and AP confers with student 

and parent
* 4th cut and beyond: Teacher issues referral to AP; student receives 64 for 

course that marking period
2 tardies = 1 cut

    
LATE TO SCHOOL AND LATE TO CLASS

Late to school: (more detail in Chapter 4) Any student who arrives to 1st period 
without a pass is late to school.  Teachers and attendance track lates to school.  

Consequences:
1st through 5th - no consequence; teacher or attendance contacts parent

6th - Dean confers with student and parent
7th and beyond - Referral to grade level Asst. Prin.
Late to class: (more detail in Chapter 4) Any student not in his/her seat at the 

bell without a pass is late to that class.
Consequences: 
1st - Teacher confers with student and contacts parent
2nd - Same
3rd -- Teacher contacts parents and assigns detention
4th - Referral to dean; teacher contacts parent
5th - Referral to dean; dean confers with student and parent
6th and beyond - Referral to Asst. Prin.; student receives maximum of 64 in  

that course for marking period

GENERAL CLASSROOM EXPECTATIONS

In general, classroom behavior should include respect and preparation for 
work.  Understand and do your best to meet each teacher’s expectations.  You 
should never get in the way of your or other students’ learning.

LOITERING AND OFF LIMIT AREAS
Students should ensure that they are supervised at all times - before, during and 

after school  During school hours, you should follow your schedule; do not stand 
in the hallways.  Loitering will not be tolerated after the 1:45 p.m. dismissal time.  
All students are to exit the building and school grounds as quickly as possible.  All 
team and club members are to report to their activities immediately after school.  All 
students remaining for tutoring must report no later than 2:00 p.m.  Students waiting 
for transportation must meet their rides at the flagpole area outside either wing.  

Before, during, and after school hours the following areas are off-limits except 
during a fire or other emergency and passing time.

West Wing:
• Intersection located by the gym and counseling office suite.
• Stairwells.
• Any other unsupervised area.
East Wing:
• Stairwells
• Any other unsupervised area.
South Wing:
• Any unsupervised area.
The following consequences will be imposed if the above off-limit areas are 

violated or if you are found loitering:
• First offense - warning.
• Second offense - 2 days of detention.
• Third offense -  Referral to the Dean.
• Other repeated offenses may result in suspension.

STUDENT DRESS CODE
The dress code has been established in an effort to bring about an atmosphere con-
ducive to better learning, self respect, and a sense of responsibility.  The dress code 
sets forth basic requirements for good grooming. Students representing the high 
school on field trips, public functions, etc. must adhere to this policy. The following 
list outlines school policy on proper dress:

• Students are NOT to wear head covering in the building, e.g. hats, scarves, 
bandannas, headbands, sweat bands, wave caps, hoods, etc.

• No curlers are to be worn.
• Shoes or sandals must be worn at all times on school grounds and in school 

30 31



buildings.  Students are cautioned about wearing shoes which may pose 
a safety hazard such as flip flops or stiletto heels.

• Low-cut tops are not acceptable.
• See-through blouses, halters, bare midriffs, spaghetti-strap outfits, tank tops, 

and sleeveless undergarments are not acceptable. Tank tops are permis-
sible as long as the straps are at least two fingers wide.

• Micro-miniskirts and short shorts are not acceptable.  The hem of skirts/shorts 
must fall to at least the index fingertip of the student’s extended arm.

• No student shall be allowed to wear clothing or other apparel which can be 
used as a weapon.

• Torn or slashed pants, tights, and/or revealing clothing (Spandex, bike pants, 
etc.) will not be permitted.  Pants worn below the hips are also not ac-
ceptable.

• Articles of clothing and/or buttons, etc. which have indecent, provocative, 
inflammatory, or profane writing, pictures, or slogans are not acceptable.  
Any  clothing promoting or depicting substance use/abuse or weapons is 
inappropriate.

• Wearing of multiple fingered or over sized rings is not acceptable.
• Tinted glasses or sun glasses may be worn only if they are prescription lenses.   

No goggles are permitted.
• No gloves may be worn in class or in the buildings.
• Gang-like attire is not permitted.
• No pajamas are to be worn at any time.  This includes “lounge pants.”
• No slippers are to be worn at any time.
• No underwear can be worn as outer wear. No undergarments should be 

exposed.

 Any student who is not in compliance with the Student Dress Code can be 
excluded from class and school activities and will be required to change.

STUDENT SEARCHES
Students may be searched in accordance with the administrative guidelines.  

Copies of the guidelines are available in the Reception Area.  (Board Policy 5145.12)  
School lockers are the property of the Board of Education and are subject to search 
at any time.  Student motor vehicles parked on school premises are also subject to 
search.

 
DISCIPLINARY   CONSEQUENCES

 There are measures used to enforce the discipline policies.  Transportation to 
and from detentions is the sole responsibility of students and their parents/guardians.  
Students assigned to detention will not be permitted to ride the afternoon activity 
bus.

• Teacher Detention - After school time is assigned to students and moni-
tored by individual teachers for up to one hour.  Failure to attend teacher 
detention will result in the assignment of a detention assigned  by the Dean 
or House Assistant Principal.

• Detention - After school time is assigned to students by the Dean, ad-
ministration, or the attendance coordinators for approximately two hours.   
Deans and House Assistant Principals may  assign  Detention(s) for a 
variety of disciplinary infractions.  Students are to report to the detention 
room no later than 2:00 p.m. where they will be monitored by the deten-
tion teacher.  Students who are absent from school on the day of detention 
are automatically reassigned for the day they return to school.  Failure to 
report to  Detention will result in an out-of-school suspension following 

a meeting with the Dean or House Assistant Principal. 
*  ICE - Isolated Classroom Experience - Students are assigned to the ICE 

program for part or all of the day.  Instead of attending regular classes, 
students report directly to the ICE room where work will be provided.  
Parents are notified through written and verbal communication as to the 
reason their child has been placed in ICE.  Every effort is made to make 
a follow up contact.  A student’s attendance in ICE may not exceed six 
(6) days per year.  After six (6) days of ICe, all suspendable offenses will 
result in an out-of-school suspension.  Failure to report to ICE will result 
in an out-of-school suspension. 

• Out-of-School Suspension - The student is not allowed to attend school 
for up to ten days.  Students are not permitted on school grounds and 
are not eligible to participate in ANY school function while in suspen-
sion.  This is considered trespassing.  All students who are suspended 
from school are required to participate in a conference with their parent 
or guardian upon their return. Students will be required to sign a Sports 
and Extra Curricular Suspension (CECS) contract upon readmit confer-
ence to explain conditions of possible loss of extra curricular activities. 
Community service may be available to selected suspended students 
based upon specific eligibility criteria and approval by the grade level 
administrator. 

Anyone removed from Detention for misconduct will be Suspended from 
school and will be required to serve the original detention upon return to 
school.

If a student is suspended and on school property for any reason he/she is 
trespassing and will by treated accordingly.

Suspensions and Loss of Privileges:

• Any student suspended on 2 or more occasions during a semester will 
lose privileges for all extra curricular activities in the upcoming semester.  
Seniors with 2 or more suspensions in their final semester will lose all 
senior privileges. Participation in graduation ceremonies, the senior trip, 
project graduation, parking permits, the prom, and other such activities 
are not entitlements, they are privileges. Seniors may request an appeal 
of any loss of privileges for academic or disciplinary reasons within ten 
school days of notification of loss of privileges. 

• Students failing to report to Detention may receive a Co-curricular and 
Extra Curricular Suspension (CECS) for a period of 5 consecutive school 
days.  This will not count toward the 2 OSS allotment for loss of privileges.  
This includes all participation on teams, in clubs, etc.  In addition, students 
may lose certain privileges for a period of time as a consequence of their 
behavior (i.e. bus transportation, co-curricular activities, etc.).

• Students will also receive CECS for non-violent and non-drug related 
offenses in lieu of OSS.  

SUSPENSION/CUMULATIVE  SUSPENSION  POLICY

Serious or repeated violations of basic school rules and regu lations will result 
in suspension.  The school authorities re serve the right to press formal charges when 
a student’s behavior is a clear danger to others or for other just cause.

Conduct which shall constitute cause for suspension shall include, but not be 
limited to:

• Actions that constitute a continuing danger to the physical well-being of 

32 33



other students;
• Bottles:   Use or possession of water and/or drink glass bottles is prohib-

ited;
• Controlled dangerous substances:  Use, possession or sale of alcohol or 

controlled danger ous substances is illegal;
• Cutting class more than three times;
• Electronic and/or entertainment devices: Use or possession of pagers,  

radios, walkie talkies, water guns,  laser pens, and/or video cameras is 
prohibited.  These items will be confiscated.  We realize in this modern day 
that the use of technology is essential.  In response to this need, students 
may have a cell phone, but it must be stored away and turned off while on 
school grounds between the hours of 7:05 a.m. and 1:45 p.m.  Cell phones 
may only be used outside of the building.

• Extortion is taking or attempting to take personal property or money from 
another student by force or fear;

• Forgery:  If alterations are made by a student on any type of school 
material, e.g. passes, notes, grades, etc. the suspension procedure will 
be utilized;

• Gambling, card playing, coin toss, dice and any other form of gam-
bling.

• Misuse of driving privilege:  At the discretion of the disciplinarian, the 
suspension procedure may be applied and/or the student’s driving privilege 
may be revoked.  Refer to Driving Privilege and Use of Parking Lot. 

• Physical assault of another student; 
• Profanity/inappropriate language;
• Threats to staff or students, either verbal or implied;
• Truancy:  Truancy is defined as being present in the building without 

properly signing in or being away from school without authorization.   
Illegal absence on any given day means that the student has unexcused 
absences in all classes for that day.  The suspension procedure will apply 
and charges may also be brought against the offender.

• Unauthorized occupancy of a dis trict facility and refusing to leave 
promptly when directed to do so by a person of authority.

Automatic Suspensions:
• Assault:  Any student who commits an assault (as defined by 

N.J.S.A. 2C: 12-2) on a teacher, administrator, board member, or 
any other employee of the Board shall be immmediately suspended 
from school consistent with procedural due process.  A recommenda-
tion for a 45-day interim placement outside of PHS will be made.  
A police complaint will be signed.

• Extortion:  Any student caught extorting will be suspended a 
minimum of five (5) days and a maximum of ten (10); also, a police 
complaint may be signed.

• Fighting:  A student caught fighting may be removed from school 
immediately.  At the discre tion of the disciplinarian,  suspension to 
a maxi mum of (ten) 10 days for fighting will be enforced.  Since 
play fighting has caused many confronta tions, it will be treated 
according to the discipline policy.  Student fighting may result in 
police charges being filed.

• Fire Alarms:  Any student guilty of tampering with the fire alarm 
system or making bomb threats will be suspended for up to (10) 
days.  A complaint will be filed with police and a recommendation 
for a 45-day interim placement outside of PHS will be made.

• Fireworks:  Due to the increase of illegal use of dangerous fireworks, 
the Piscataway Police Department has issued a warning that anyone 
caught engaged in the sale, possession and/or use of fireworks may 

be prosecuted according to the Laws of the State of New Jersey.  
Students involved in this infraction may be suspended up to ten (10) 
days. 

• Food Fighting: Any student guilty of participating in a food fight 
will be suspended for up to ten days.

• High-Tech Incidents:  Any student who willfully enters or tampers 
with any school/district technology will be subject to an automatic 
suspension from school.  Criminal charges may be filed  and an al-
ternate educational placement may be sought.  Students’ technology 
privileges will be revoked.  Senior year privileges such as prom, 
graduation, senior trip, or project graduation will also be revoked.

• Open Defiance:  A student may be suspended for up to 10 days 
for purposely and willfully refusing to follow directions given by a 
teacher, administrator, or staff member. 

• Smoking:  Smoking is not permitted on school grounds or on school 
busses.  Lack of compliance will result in suspension of one (1) day 
for the first offense, three (3) days for the second offense, five (5) 
days for the third offense.  Smoking in the school building is not 
permitted.  Students  in violation of this policy will be suspended  for 
a minimum of three days for each infraction.  Carrying of tobacco 
products is prohibited during school hours.

• Snowballs:  Any student guilty of throwing snowballs is subject to a 
three-day suspension for the first offense, and a five-day suspension 
for the second offense.

• Substance Abuse:  Students are prohibited from possessing, con-
suming or distributing drugs or alcohol in any form while at school, 
on school grounds, while attending a school related function on or 
off campus, and when coming to and going from school.  Infraction 
of these rules are cause for one or all of the following:  suspension 
(four days first offense, ten days second offense),  police report, 
counseling.
• Substance shall mean alcoholic beverages, controlled danger-

ous substances as defined in N.J.S.A. 24:21-2 or any chemical 
compound which releases vapors or fumes causing a condition 
of intoxication, inebriation, excitement, stupefication, or dulling 
of the brain or nervous system, including, but not limited to, 
glue containing a solvent having the property of releasing toxic 
vapors or fumes as defined in N.J.S.A.2A:170-25.9.

• Any student suspected of being under the influence of a sub-
stance will be brought to the attention of an administrator.  An 
immediate medical exam and drug testing are to be submitted 
to the administrator within twenty-four hours of the reported 
incident.

• Under N.J.S.A.6A:16-4.3(g), a student’s refusal to cooperate in 
the substance screening procedures will be treated as a “policy 
violation” and will be treated as a “positive” test.  Appropriate 
discipline consequences will be rendered.

• When testing is positive, the student may not return to school un-
til medical documentation is submitted certifying that the student 
is physically and mentally able to return to school.  Suspension, 
police report, counseling, and random drug testing are in place 
for students who have a positive result to drug testing.

• Repeated offenses are cause for suspension with referral to the 
Superintendent for explusion/alternative education.

 • Failure of Parents/Guardians to comply with the provisions of 
the district’s substance abuse policy and regulations will result in 
a  referral for child neglect to the Division of Youth and Family 
Services.

34 35



• Anabolic Steroids - All aspects of the Substance Abuse Policy 
and Regulations apply to incidents of suspected anabolic steroid 
use.

• Selling or Distributing Alcohol or Other Drugs - Any student 
found selling or distributing illegal drugs or alcohol will be 
suspended and referred to the Superintendent for expulsion.  
Parent/Guardian and police will be contacted.  A complaint 
will be signed and home instruction will be provided as soon 
as possible.

• Students buying or selling indefinable substances that later prove 
to be harmless may be subject to disciplinary action.• The 
complete Substance Abuse Policy and Regulations are available 
from the high school administrators for review.

• Theft:  The unauthorized taking of another’s belongings.
• Vandalism:  Damaging or defacing school property is cause for 

suspension.  Compensation for damages is also required of the 
student or parent/guardian.

• Weapons:  Possession of a weapon is punish able by an immediate  
ten (10) day suspension.  Depending on state and district policies, 
a 45-day interim placement  or a one-year out of district placement 
may be assigned.  A police complaint will be signed.  All weapons 
will be confiscated and turned over to the police.  

 Chronic Student Discipline Problems
A student who has not modified his/her unacceptable behavior after con-
ferencing, counseling, parent notification and assignment of detentions and 
suspension, will be considered to be at the chronic discipline level. 

Out-of-school suspensions will be the next resulting action and will be 
issued in accordance with the following schedule:

  Level one:  Student/parent/guardian notified in writing.
  Level two:  Three (3) days out-of-school suspension.
  Level three:  Five (4) days out-of-school suspension.
  Level four:  Ten (10) days out-of school suspension.  Parent/guardian  

must have meeting with the House Assistant Principal.  Student will not 
be permitted to return until the meeting is held.

After the next suspendable infraction, the student may be recommended 
for court action, alternative education placement, or withdrawal from 
school.

 
* Students removed from a class due to chronic discipline problems will 

receive a grade of a WF on their transcript. The student will not be per-
mitted to take the course in summer school and must wait until the next 
school year to retake the course.

* It should be noted that acts of open defiance, disrespect, fighting, vandal-
ism, or other serious offenses will result in immediate suspension  of 
up to ten days, regardless of whether or not the student was previously 
deemed to be at the chronic discipline level.  

EXCLUSION FROM 
PISCATAWAY  HIGH  SCHOOL

Conduct which shall constitute good cause for suspension or expulsion of a pupil 
guilty of such conduct shall include, but not be limited to, any of the following:

• Continued and willful disobedience;
• Open defiance of the authority of any teacher or person having authority 

36 37

over him/her;
• Conduct of such character as to constitute a continuing danger to the physical 

well-being of other pupils;
• Physical assault upon another pupil;
• Taking or attempting to take personal property or money from another pupil 

or from his presence by means of force or fear;
• Willfully causing or attempting to cause substantial damage to school 

property.
• Habitual use of profanity or obscene language/gestures.
• Vandalism of school property.

Potential Consequences:
• Interim 45-day placement outside of PHS;
• Home instruction;
• One-year out-of-district placement; 
• Recommendation for Child Study Team Evaluation;
• Piscataway Emergency Pupil Assistance Program Evaluation.

When deemed appropriate the administration will also consider signing a 
complaint with the Piscataway Police in addition to recommending the student for 
exclusion.  Schools must be safe for everyone; therefore, the administration will do 
everything possible to maintain a safe and secure environment  (Title 18A:37-2).

PISCATAWAY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CODE OF STUDENT CONDUCT

GRADES 9-12
Introduction

The Piscataway School District is committed to providing every student with 
the opportunity to attend school in an environment that is safe, free of violence 
and drugs and conducive to learning.  This goal is of the highest priority because 
excellence in education cannot be achieved unless schools and classrooms are safe 
and orderly.  The Code of Student Conduct was developed so that all students, staff, 
and parents of the District fully understand the expectations for student behavior 
while in attendance in  our schools, while attending school sponsored activities, 
or while riding on transportation systems serving our school district.

When a student’s behavior falls short of expectations, it must be corrected if 
all students are to obtain maximum beneit from our educational offerings.  The 
Piscataway School District is prepared to assist these students with fair and con-
sistent discipline strategies that are designed to change undesired behaviors while 
ensuring the rights of all.  We expect all students, staff, and parents to comply fully 
with the regulations and procedures contained in this Code of Student Conduct, 
so that our schools will be free of any activity that threatens the health, safety, or 
welfare of the school community.

We understand the importance of regular student attendance at school.  There-
fore,  whenever appropriate, we will exercise a variety of disciplinary interven-
tions to correct student misbehavior in lieu of exclusion from school. However, 
we understand that some misconduct is of such a serious nature that a student 
must be removed from the school in order to preserve the safety and order of the 
school and the well being of the student and others.

We entrust the safety of each of our children to the principals of our schools.  
We support the Principals’/Administrators’ efforts to maintain safe and caring 
learning environmnets where students and staff can interact free of disruption 
and unnecessary distractions.  The Code of Student Conduct is applicable in 
all situations where principals and school staffs have jurisdiction over students 
while they are in our schools, on their way to or from our schools, on our school 
buses on our school premises, and at all of our school-sponsored events on and 



38 39

off premises.
The responsibility to create and maintain a safe school environment rests with 

the principal/administration in collaboration with staff, students, parents, and the 
school community.  Effective schools have established practices and routines that 
teach and reinforce appropriate school and classroom behaviors.  These practices 
and routines pertain to each school, and we anticipate that they will be fully sup-
ported by all members of the school community.  The Code of Student Conduct 
represents a proactive approach to safe school development that encourages 
student self-discipline, thereby minimizing the use of exclusionary interventions 
for violations of the Code of Student Conduct.

Included with this introduction please find our 9-12 Code of Conduct Policy 
at a glance.  The K-12 districtwide Code of Conduct Policy has been distributed 
in its entirety under separate cover to all families in our district.

Quick Glance Infractions with Consequences
Offense 1st 2nd 3rd

   

Assault on a School 
Employee

Parent Notification
Short term suspension

Police Notification

Parent Notification
Short term suspension

Police Notification

Parent Notification
Expulsion Hearing
Police Notification 

Assault on persons 
not employed by the 
district.

Parent Notification
Short term suspension

Police Notification

Parent Notification
Short term suspension

Police Notification

Parent Notification
Expulsion Hearing
Police Notification

Bomb Threats Parent Notification
Short-term suspension

Police Complaint
45 day interim Place-
ment out of district

Parent Notification
Short-term suspension

Police Complaint
45 day interim Place-
ment out of district

Parent Notification
Short-term suspension

Police Complaint
45 day interim Place-
ment out of district

Bullying/Harassment 
and hazing

Parent Notification
Parent/Counselor
SRO Conference

Parent Notification
Detention

Parent Notification
Short-term suspension
Police complaint

Bus Conduct Parent Notification
1 week removal from 
the bus

Parent notification
1 month removal from 
the bus

Parent notification
Indefinite removal 
from the bus

Cheating Parent Notification
Short-term suspension
Zero on assignment

Parent Notification
Short-term suspension
Failure for marking 
period

Parent Notification
Short-term suspension
Failure for marking 
period or year

Cyber-Bullying Parent Notification
Parent/Counselor
SRO Conference

Parent Notification
Short Term Suspension

Parent Notification
Long-term suspension
Possible Prosecution

Disorderly Conduct Parent Notification
Detention

Parent Notification
Short Term Suspension

Parent Notification
Long Term Suspension
Possible expulsion

Disruption of School Parent Notification
Detention

Parent Notification
Short term Suspension

Parent Notification
Long-term suspension
Possible expulsion

Electronic Devices/
Headwear

Parent Notification
Item Confiscated for 
the day.
Return to student end 
of day

Parent Notification
Item Confiscated Par-
ent pick up only.
Detention
Return to parent

Parent Notification
Item Confiscated end 
of the school year p/u.
Detention
Return end of year

Extortion Parent Notification
Parent/Counselor
SRO Conference
Police complaint
Detention

Parent Notification
Detention 
Police Complaint
Short/Term Suspension

Parent Notification
Long-term suspension
Police Complaint
45 day interim place-
ment out of district.

False Allegations Parent Notification
Parent/Counselor
SRO Conference
Detention

Parent Notification
Short-term suspension

Parent Notification
Long-term suspension
Possible explusion

Fighting Parent Notification
Short-term suspension
Community Service*
*when available

Parent Notification
Long-term suspension
Community Service*
*when available

Parent Notification
Long-term suspension
Community Service*
*when available

Fire Alarms Parent Notification
Short-term suspension

Police Complaint
45 day interim Place-
ment out of district

Parent Notification
Short-term suspension

Police Complaint
45 day interim Place-
ment out of district

Parent Notification
Short-term suspension

Police Complaint
45 day interim Place-
ment out of district
Expulsion Hearing

Fireworks/Chemicals Parent Notification
Short-term suspension

Police Complaint
Possible prosecution

Parent Notification
Long-term suspension

Police Complaint
45 day interim place-
ment out of district

Parent Notification
Long-term suspension

Police Complaint
45 day interim place-
ment out of district

Food Fighting Parent Notification
Short-term suspension
Community Service

Parent Notification
Short-term suspension
Community Service

Parent Notification
Long-term suspension
Community Service

Forgery/Counter-
feiting

Parent Notification
Teacher Detention
SRO notification

Parent Notification
Detention
SRO notification

Parent Notification
Short- term Suspension
SRO notification

Gambling Parent Notification
Detention

Parent Notification
Short term Suspension

Parent Notification
Short term Suspension

Gang/Group Fight Parent Notification
Short-term suspension

Police Complaint
Community Service

Parent Notification
Long-term suspension

Police Complaint
Community Service

Parent Notification
Short-term suspension

Police Complaint

High Tech Tampering Parent Notification
Supervised computer 
usage
Non-participation in 
School activities
Short term Suspension

Parent Notification
Supervised computer 
usage
Non-participation in 
School activities
Short term suspension
Police notification

Parent Notification
Supervised computer 
usage
Non-participation in 
School activities
Short term suspension
Parent notification

Open Defiance/Insub-
ordination

Parent Notification
Short term suspension
Community Service

Parent Notification
Short term suspension
Communtiy Service

Parent Notification
Long term suspension

Plagiarism Parent Notification
Short term suspension
Community Service
Loss of academic 
credit

Parent Notification
Short term suspension
Community Service
Loss of academic 
credit

Parent Notification
Short term suspension
Community Service
Loss of academic 
credit

Profanity/Inappropri-
ate Language

Parent Notification
Teacher Detention

Parent Notification
Detention

Parent Notification
Short term Suspension



40 41

COMMUNITY RESOURCE REFERENCE

Chandler Health Center
Child Behavioral Health Services
DYFS
Middlesex County Health Department
New Jersey Legal Services 
Piscataway Health Department
Piscataway Welfare Department
Plainfield Health Center

NOTE: Additional resources are available through the 
Counseling Department

IN-SCHOOL RESOURCES

Counseling
The Haven
School Resource Officer
Peer Mediation

GLOSSARY
 

· ADMINISTRATOR: When used in these procedures, the term “administrator” shall refer to 
the principal, assistant principal, administrative practitioner, responsible teacher or any other 
person to whom the principal may legally delegate his/her authority. 

· ALLEGATIONS: statements made against another person 
· ASSAULT: crime of violence against another person
· BULLYING: any continuous physical or verbal abuse of another person or group
· CHEATING:  the act of lying, deception, fraud, trickery, imposture or imposition to create 

an unfair advantage in one’s own interest and often at the expense of others
· CYBER-BULLYING: willful and reoccurring or repeated harm inflicted through the use of 

electronic devices 
· DESIGNEE: When used in this document, the term “designee” shall refer to any adminis-

trator who has been designated to act on behalf of the Superintendent in matters of student 
discipline. 

· DUE PROCESS: respect of all of a person’s rights to guarantee fairness and justice 
· EXTORTION:  taking or attempting to take personal property or money from another 

individual by force or intimidation.
· FIGHTING: physical conflict between two or more individuals
· FORGERY: alterations made by a student on any type of school material, e.g. passes, notes, 

grades, etc.
· GAMBLING: wagering of money or something of material value with the primary intent 

of winning additional money or material goods
·	 GANG: a group of loosely organized individuals controlling a territory or ‘turf’ through 

readiness to use violence against others
· HARASSMENT:  consistently disturbing, annoying, or tormenting another individual or 

group.
· HAZING: the performance of any act or forcing another to perform acts of initiation into 

any class, club, or activity
· HEARING OFFICER: When used in this document, the term “hearing officer” shall refer 

to board attorney, Superintendent or his designee, and any administrator and the Board of 
Education as a whole.

· INFORMAL HEARING: means a discussion between a school administrator and a student 

Sexual Harassment Parent Notification
Parent/Counselor
SRO Conference

Parent Notification
Short-term suspension
Police Complaint

Parent Notification
Long-term suspension
Police Complaint
45 day interim place-
ment out of district

Smoking/Possession 
of tobacco products

Parent Notification
Short-term suspension
Counseling

Parent Notification
Short-term suspension
Counseling

Parent Notification
Long-term suspension
Counseling

Snowball /
Waterballoons
Any Objects

Parent notification
Short term suspension
Community service

Parent notification
Short term suspension
Community service

Parent notification
Short term suspension
Community service

Selling/Distribution 
of Alcohol or other 
Drugs

Parent notification
Short term suspension
Police notification
Referral to Haven

Parent notification
Short term suspension
Police complaint
Referral to Haven

Parent notification
Long term suspension
Police complaint
Referral to Haven
Possible expulsion

Substance Abuse - – 
criminal possession, 
consumption or 
distribution of drugs 
or alcohol in any form 
anywhere on school 
grounds, while attend-
ing school sponsored 
activities or while 
traveling in school 
transportation

Parent notification
Short term suspension
Testing
Referral to Haven
Police notification

Parent notification
Short term suspension
Testing
Referral to Haven
Police notification

Parent notification
Short term suspension
Testing
Referral to Haven
Police notification

Terrorist Threats 
-  criminal threat to 
commit one of the 
following offenses: 
homicide; assault; 
sexual assault; robbery; 
kidnapping; arson – 
with the purpose of 
putting another in 
imminent fear

Parent notification
Short term suspension
Police complaint
Possible prosecution

Parent notification
Police complaint
45 day interim place-
ment out of district
Possible expulsion

Theft -  unauthorized 
taking of another’s 
property, belongings, 
or the taking of school 
property

Parent notification
Short term suspension
Community service
Police notification

Parent notification
Short term suspension
Community service
Police notification

Parent notification
Long term suspension
Police complaint
Community service

Truancy – being pres-
ent on school grounds 
without signing in 
or being away from 
school or class without 
authorization

Parent notification
Detention
Community service

Parent notification
Detention
Community service

Parent notification
Conference with as-
sistant principal
Conference with truant 
officer
Loss of academic 
credit

Vandalism – delib-
erately damaging or 
defacing school or an 
individual’s property

Parent notification
Short term suspension
Community service

Parent notification
Short term suspension
Community service
Police notification

Parent notification
Long term suspension
Community service
Police notification

Weapons and Dan-
gerous Instruments 
– criminal possession 
of or transmitting of 
any kind of weapon on 
school grounds

Parent notification
Police notification
Short term suspension

Parent notification
Police notification
45 day interim place-
ment out of district
Possible expulsion

 



CAFETERIA PROCEDURES
The following procedures have been put into place to ensure the safety and re-
spect the rights of all individuals.

 We do not tolerate the throwing of food or any other object at anyone or 
anyhting at anytime. Violators of this policy will be subject to a 10 day out-of-
school suspension. 
 All food and drink must be consumed in the cafeteria. Violation of this 
policy will result in disciplinary action.
 Students are responsible for clearing their trays and disposing of any 
garbages on their tables. Violation of this policy will result in the loss of seating 
privileges.
 Students purchasing food must stand in line and wait their turn. Viola-
tion of this policy will result in disciplnary action.
 Students must remove outer jackets or book bags before going in line to 
purchase food. Violation of this policy will result in disciplinary action.
 Students must pay for their lunch or use a debit account. Debit services 
are available to all students and can be purchased by check through the cafeteria 
manager. Any student who is without lunch money or lunch on a given day should 
see their grade level Assistant Principal or Dean.

COMPUTER USE AND INTERNET ACCESS
 Students will use computers as a tool during their high school careers.  Com-
puters will be used by teachers for instruction and by students in both directed and 
non-directed activities.  All students will need parent/guardian consent and agree-
ment to use computers and the Internet.  Only students who return a signed parent/
guardian consent form may have access to computers at Piscataway High School.

COUNSELING
The high school offers a comprehensive, proactive program of school counsel-

ing.  Services include educational and career planning/support, prevention and inter-
vention activities related to personal and social development and life skills training 
in such areas as decision-making, social problem-solving, and communication.  The 
school counselors provide individual and group counseling sessions to assist young 
people in the areas of “learning to learn, learning to earn, and learning to live.”

Counselors also serve as consultants for teachers, administrators, and parents/
guardians.  This partnership is key to each student’s success in high school.  Parent/
guardian perceptions are important, and parents/guardians are encouraged to speak 
with the counselor on the phone or to arrange an appointment to meet in person.  
The counselor is also available to offer referrals regarding school and community 
resources, when necessary.

Each student is assigned a counselor who will work with the student and 
family for the entire four-year high school experience.  Counselors meet with their 
counselees   

42 43

regarding the alleged misconduct of the student, in which the student is informed of his or 
her alleged violation of the district’s Code of Student Conduct, and the basis for the accusa-
tion, and the student is given the opportunity to explain his or her version of the facts and 
events regarding the alleged violation.

· DISCIPLINARY REGULATIONS: list of regulations based on The Board of Education’s 
District policies, which, if not adhered to will result in some form of consequence.

· INTENT: When used in this document, the term “intent” shall mean that the student pur-
posefully engaged in the conduct causing the violation or contributing to the circumstances 
that resulted in the violation of a rule of student conduct. 

· LONG TERM SUSPENSION: means removal of a student for more than 10 consecutive 
school days from the general education program, or the special education program when the 
appropriate procedures have been followed, but not the cessation of the student’s educational 
services.

· OFFENSES: repeated violations to the disciplinary regulations of the school 
· PARENT: When used in this document, the term “parent” shall include every parent, 

guardian or person in parental relation, having control or charge of any child or children in 
attendance at a school in the Piscataway School District. 

· PLAGIARISM: unauthorized use or reproduction of the language or thoughts of another 
individual and the representation of them as one’s own original work

· PROFANITY: the use of bad, foul, swear, curse, dirty words to communicate with another 
individual

· SAC: Student Assistance Coordinator
· SEXUAL HARASSMENT: unwelcome attention or advances of a sexual nature to another 

individual
· SHORT TERM SUSPENSION:  removal of a student for 10 consecutive school days or 

fewer from the general education program or the special education program, but not the ces-
sation of the student’s educational services.

· SPECIAL EDUCATION STUDENT: One who is “protected eligible” or “thought to 
be eligible” for protection as a student with an exceptionality. This classification does not 
include gifted students.

· STUDENT: When used in this document, the term “student” shall refer to any person 
enrolled in any of the district’s programs, whether in comprehensive elementary, middle, or 
high school.

· SUBSTANCE: shall mean alcoholic beverages, controlled dangerous substances as defined 
in N.J.S.A. 24:21-2 or any chemical compound which releases vapors or fumes causing a 
condition of intoxication, inebriation, excitement, stupefaction, or dulling of the brain or 
nervous system, including, but not limited to, glue containing a solvent having the property 
of releasing toxic vapors or fumes as defined in N.J.S.A.2A:170-25.9.

Chapter 6

Services
CAFETERIA

Food services are available to all students and staff.  All snacks and lunches, 
whether purchased  at school or brought from home, must be eaten in the cafeteria.  
No food or drink may be consumed outside the cafeteria.  No bottled drinks will be 
allowed in the school at any time.  Students may buy a variety of lunches, which 
will be posted weekly in classrooms.  Students may only eat breakfast in the wing in 
which	they	are	assigned	first	period.		Students	must	eat	lunch	in	the	wing	to	which	
they are assigned.  Students must remain in the cafeteria throughout their assigned 
lunch periods.



admission to all scheduled home sporting events.
• Report lost ID cards to the House Assistant Principal.  A  replacement fee of 

$5.00  is required.
IMMUNIZATION

Chapter 14 of the State Sanitary Code mandates and the New Jersey Department 
of Health and Senior Services regulates immunization requirements for attendance 
at school.  Official documentation of the dates of immunizations must be submitted.  
No student will be enrolled provisionally without documentation of at least one dose 
of Diptheria, Tetanus, Pertussis, Polio, Measles, Mumps, Rubella, and Hepatitis B.

LATE BUSSES
 Three activity busses will leave the high school grounds  at approximately 3:15 
p.m.  Two busses, Arbor and Williams Street, will take students to the north end of 
town.  The other, Heights, will service the south  end of town.  Students must obtain 
an activity bus pass in order to board the busses.  Only students entitled to bussing 
per district/state policy may ride the activity bus.  Students participating in a school-
sponsored after school activity can obtain a bus pass from their teacher/advisor only.  
Students serving detentions are not permitted to ride the activity bus.

LIBRARY  MEDIA  CENTER
The high school library media center is open to all students during and after 

school.  The library in the East Wing will remain open until 2:55 p.m. Monday 
through Friday for the following reasons:

Database and Internet Research;
Browsing, reading books, magazines, etc.;
Receiving	help	with	references;
Making copies of material;

Responsibilities must be assumed by students for the return of material and 
equipment to the appropriate place, payment of book fines levied on overdue books, 
and for cooperation in maintaining respect and a dignified atmosphere.  Tutoring is 
available in the library on Tuesdays, Wednesdays, and Thursdays after school.

LOCKERS
Locker assignments are made for each student for the entire school year.  For 

students’ own protection, no valuable articles should be left in the lockers, and the 
combinations should remain private information.  Locker access should not be shared 
with anyone since students are responsible for any and all items found in their lock-
ers.  The Board of Education is not responsible for any personal items which may 
be stolen.  Since the lockers are the property of the Board of Education, school of-
ficials do maintain a master list of all locker combinations.  School lockers shall be 
the subject of periodic inspections by school officials to maintain the health, safety, 
and welfare of the school community.  Students may not go to their lockers during 
lunch or when classes are in session.

NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
Election to the National Honor Society is one of the highest academic honors 

attainable in high school.  Seniors and Juniors with a grade average of 85% or better 
are eligible.  These students must complete an appropriate information sheet and 
submit it to the faculty selection committee in accordance with published guidelines.  

44 45

GUIDELINES FOR 
SCHOOL-SPONSORED EVENING  ACTIVITIES

•  Request forms must be submitted to the Assistant Principal in charge of activi-
ties and to the Bookkeeper for calendar maintenance.

•  Notification and approval of any activity must be given two (2) weeks prior to 
the event.

•  Adequate staff supervision and police protection must be arranged for and paid 
for by the sponsoring group.

•  All school rules and regulations will apply.
•  All activities should have a specific goal.
•  A program proposal must be submitted to the Assistant Principal in charge of 

activities.
•  Absolutely no tickets may be sold at the door.
•  All tickets must be approved by the Assistant Principal in charge of activities 

before being copied/distributed.  School rules must be printed on the back of 
all tickets.

THE HAVEN

  Mental Health Counseling Services are provided to the Piscataway 
School District through a partnership with Rutgers University Graduate 
School of Applied Professional Psychology.  The clinic will be located in 
the East Wing of the high school.  Referrals to the program are made by 
the school counselors.

HEALTH  SERVICES
The high school has nurses to assist students who become ill or injured at 

school.  A pass to the Health Office should be obtained from the teacher.  Referral 
to the parent/guardian will be made for subsequent care as necessary.

It is imperative that the nurses have current telephone/cell/beeper numbers in 
the event that emergency contact must be made.

Only prescription medication may be taken in school and must be kept in the 
Health Office.  Doctor’s and parent’s requests must be kept on file.

Students who are referred to the nurse because of health-related issues that occur 
during the school day will be sent home under the following circumstances:

• after assessment, the nurse has determined that the student is unable to 
continue with the school day;

• the student has a communicable disease which has not abated;
• the  Administrator and the Nurse have determined that because of a health-

related situation, the student’s presence in the school should be terminated 
for the day.

Use of the elevator for disabled students must be arranged by the East and West 
Wing nurse.

ID CARDS
• ID cards are the official Piscataway High School identification card and are 

to be carried at all times while on the high school premises. The ID card is to 
be presented upon the request of an offical or authorized representative of the 
school.

• It will be necessary to use the ID card to check out books or materials from the 
Piscataway High School Library.

• Presentation of the ID card will permit Pisctaway High School students FREE 



House Assistant Principal.

TUTORING

Tutoring is available for all students Tuesday, Wednesday, and Thursday after 
school in the East Wing Library. A full complement of subject area teachers and 
National Honor Society volunteers is available for tutoring.  

 

Chapter 7

Formal Reporting/Testing
FORMAL REPORTING

 Students will receive a grade for each course at the end of every marking 
period as follows:

46 47

The faculty committee will evaluate character, scholarship, leadership, and service 
to determine the quality and quantity of these activities.  It should be remembered 
that the student will be considered for membership based on all four requirements.

Members must maintain the standards by which they were selected and meet 
other obligations as determined by the chapter.  Failure to maintain these standards 
and to fulfill the chapter obligations may be reasons for dismissal.  Other reasons 
for dismissal include a grade average that drops below 85%, violation of civil law or 
school rules, and academic dishonesty.  (National Honor Society eligibility guidelines 
are currently under review.)

PEER MEDIATION NETWORK

Peer Mediation is a process whereby trained students, acting as neutral parties, 
facilitate the resolution of conflict.  As mediators, the goal is to have both parties 
come to some type of mutual respect without the perpetuation of the conflict or the 
manifestation of something greater.  Mediators are trained not to judge, but to help 
students identify the real issues of a conflict and to clarify any feelings that may be 
associated.

Students in need of peer mediation may be referred by any staff member, an-
other student, or by self-referral.  Students should contact the PMN staff, a teacher, 
counselor, Dean, or House Assistant Principal for referral forms.

SUMMER ENRICHMENT PROGRAM

The Summer Enrichment Program provides high quality academic reinforce-
ment and enrichment classes for high school students.  Interested students and their 
families can contact the counseling office for information about the program.

SUMMER  SCHOOL 

Piscataway High School encourages students who fail courses to make them 
up in a PHS approved summer school program.  However, if students receive a WF 
they will automatically be denied permission to attend summer school in a specific 
subject area or may be denied permission in all subject areas.  In all cases, permis-
sion to attend summer school must be approved by the subject area chair and the 

 Marking Interim Reports Marking  Report Cards
 Period Sent  Period Ends  to Students

 1st 10/14/11 11/14/11 11/17/11
 2nd 12/21/11 1/31/12 2/07/12
 3rd 3/16/12 4/5/12 4/20/12
 4th 5/18/12 6/21/12 6/21/12-Mail

TENTATIVE EXAM SCHEDULE
Mid-Year or Semester Exams

Period 1 & 2 January 25- Half Day of School
Periods 3 & 4/5 or 5/6 January 26 - Half Day of School
Periods 6/7 or 7/8 & 9 January 27- Half Day of School
Period 10 & Make Up Exams January 30 - Half Day of School
Conflicts & Make Up Exams January 2831 - Half Day of School

 
Final and/or Semester Exams

Period 1 & 2 June 15 - Half Day of School
Periods 3 & 4/5 or 5/6 June 18 - Half Day of School
Periods 6/7 or 7/8 & 9 June 19 - Half Day of School
Period 10 & Make Up Exams June 20- Half Day of School
Make Up Exams June 21 - Half Day of School

 All dates are subject to change.  The date for graduation requires final approval 
from the Board of Education and will not be determined until mid-April.

NJ HSPA DATES
October (re-test):4th, 5th, 6th   March: 6th, 7th, 8th

SAT AND ACT TESTING DATES
 SAT ACT
 October 1, 2011 September 10, 2011
 November 5, 2011 October 22, 2011
 December 4, 2011 December 10, 2011
 January 28, 2012 February 11, 2012
 March 10, 2012 April 14, 2012
 May 5, 2012 June 9, 2012
 June 2, 2012

          PSAT 
 October 12, 2011

AP Examination Schedule
 
 Chemistry; Environmental Science; Psychology:  May 7, 2012
 Computer Sci.A; Spanish Lang.; Art History: May 8, 2012
 Calculus A/B and B/C; Chinese:  May 9, 2012
 English Lit./Comp.; Japanese; Latin:  May 10, 2012
 German Lang.; US History; European History: May 11, 2012
 Studio Art - Last Day for Portfolio Submission: May 11, 2012
 Biology; Music Theory; Physics (all):  May 14, 2012
 US Govt./Politics; Comparative Govt./Politics;
 French Language:  May 15, 2012
 English Lang./Comp.; Statistics;   May 16, 2012
 Macroeconomics; World History; Microeconomics: May 17, 2012
 Human Geography; Spanish Literature:  May 18, 2012



48 49

FUND RAISING

 Fund raising is permitted for school-related activities.  Each request for 
fund raising must be submitted in writing to the appropriate administrator for 
approval.  If this procedure is circumvented, the product will be confiscated.

ATHLETICS

 All students participating in athletic activities must have a sports physical 
on or after June 15 for the coming school year.   To continue in another sport, 
students must complete and return another permission form to the Nurse’s office 
in the wing in which they have homeroom.  The nurse will review all forms in 
consultation with the school physician.   Any student neglecting to turn in the 
permission packets on time will be denied permission to try out until forms 
are reviewed.

Chapter 8

Athletics, Clubs and Activities
CLASS AND SGA ADVISORS

SGA Advisors: Mr. Longo and Ms. Alessio
Senior Class Advisors: Ms. Boyer and Ms. Severino
Junior Class Advisors: Ms. Alessio and Mr. Hall
Sophomore Class Advisor: Mr. Longo
Freshman Class Advisors: Ms. Kreger and Ms. Paribello

CLUBS AND ACTIVITIES

 A variety of clubs and activities are available to students throughout their high 
school career.  Students are encouraged to explore and take advantage of these 
co-curricular activities.  If several students have an interest in establishing a new 
activity, they may organize it by:

• Obtaining an interested faculty member to sponsor the activity, and
• Submitting a written request stating the goals, objectives, and purpose 

of the club to the Assistant Principal and indicating the desired dates and 
location for meetings of the group.

AVAILABLE  ACTIVITIES
 
Ambassador Club Musical Theater
Asian American Society Muslim/American Student Club
Chiefs for Christ National Art Honor Society
Chieftain National Honor Society
Concert Choir Odyssey of the Mind
Orchestra Distributive Education Clubs of America 
Peer Mediation Drama Club 
Ping Pong Club Future Business Leaders of America 
Radio Station Future Leaders of Medicine 
Robotics Gay Straight Alliance 
Science League International Club of Cultural Arts 
Sister Schools Exchange (Spain/Italy) SMAP (Science-Math Awareness Program) 
Key Club Step Club
Literary Magazine Student Government
Manga Production Club World Language Honor Society
Marching Band Yearbook

Math League



ATHLETIC  PROGRAM  
We have a comprehensive athletic program involving girls and boys sports.

 BOYS’ SPORTS GIRLS’ SPORTS CO-ED SPORTS

 FOOTBALL FIELD HOCKEY FALL CHEERLEADING
  Varsity, JV, FR  Varsity, JV  Varsity, JV 

 SOCCER SOCCER WINTER CHEERLEADING
  Varsity, JV, FR  Varsity, JV, FR  Varsity, JV

 CROSS COUNTRY CROSS COUNTRY GOLF
  Varsity  Varsity  Varsity

 WRESTLING GYMNASTICS
  Varsity, JV  Varsity

 BASKETBALL BASKETBALL
  Varsity, JV, FR  Varsity, JV, FR

 WINTER TRACK WINTER TRACK
  Varsity  Varsity

 SWIMMING SWIMMING
  Varsity  Varsity

 BOWLING BOWLING
  Varsity  Varsity

 BASEBALL SOFTBALL
  Varsity, JV, FR  Varsity, JV, FR

 SPRING TRACK SPRING TRACK
  Varsity  Varsity

 TENNIS TENNIS
  Varsity  Varsity

 VOLLEYBALL VOLLEYBALL
  Varsity  Varsity

EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 
ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

 Extracurricular activities are defined as those programs which generally take 
place after school hours and are under the supervision of either a paid or unpaid staff 
member.  Specifically excluded are courses offered for high school credit.
 Students participating in extracurricular programs are expected and encour aged 
to maintain a level of scholastic achievement which will enable them to graduate 
and succeed in the future.
 To participate in extracurricular activities, pupils must have successfully 
completed the number of credits specified at the end of each academic year and 
have completed or be passing the number of credits specified at the end of the first 
semester.

  9th 10th 11th 12th
  1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year

 1st Semester 13.75 37.50 65.00 97.50

POLICY FOR ATHLETIC PARTICIPATION WHEN 
PRACTICES ARE MISSED

 Athletes should be in top physical condition in order to participate, especially 
in competitions.  This becomes increasingly important when an athlete has not 
been at practice or had sufficient time to warm up before competition. To maintain 
healthy and safe conditions for all athletes, the following policy is in effect and will 
be enforced at all levels of athletic competition:

• If an athlete misses practice for a period of time prior to a competition, 
his or her participation may be restricted at the discretion of the coaching 
staff.

New Jersey State Interscholastic Athletic Association

Summary of Academic Rules for
Student Participation in Athletics

• To be eligible for athletic competition during the first semester of 10th and 
11th grade, a student must have passed 25% (27.5 credits for grades 10 and 
11) of the credits required by the State of New Jersey for graduation during 
the immediate pre ceding academic year.  Credits accumulated through the 
summer school will be added to the previous academic year credit total to 
sat isfy the 25% requirement.

POLICY FOR TRANSPORTING STUDENTS FROM 
ATHLETIC  AND EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES
• A student may be transported from an athletic contest at the conclusion of 

the event by a parent or legal guardian if the next event is a school related 
activity.

• A student must accompany the team back to school for pick up if the next 
activity is not a school related activity.

• A student may not submit a note from the home giving him/her permission 
to accompany a teammate’s parent or legal guardian to the next event at 
the conclusion of the first event.

50 51



 2. The same grading standards are employed in such courses as those uti lized in 
“regular” classes.

Documentation that those conditions have been met must be provided to the Academic 
Requirements Committee, which then may recommend approval of the use of such 
courses on a case-by-case basis.

Eligibility for financial aid at Divisions I, II, and III colleges may also be affected 
by Bylaw 14.3.

NOTE: Many colleges may also have additional requirements; conse quently, 
parents/guardians, and students are urged to ask about and check for 
possible additions.

FOR ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THESE RULES AND REGULATIONS, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE STUDENT’S COUNSELOR AT 981-0700, Ext. 2230 or 
Ext. 2222.

52

NCAA Freshman -Eligibility Standards
The NCAA initial eligibility rules:

If planning to enroll in any Division I or Division II college or university in the 
fall of 2005 or after, please read this information carefully.

For students entering any college or university on or after August 1, 2008,  NCAA 
initial eligibility will be evaluated under the new rules as described on this sheet.

Core Courses: 
 
 NCAA Division 1 requires 16 core courses.
 NCAA Division 2 requires 14 core courses (this will change to 16 as of August 

1, 2013).

Test Scors: 
 Division 1 has a sliding scale for test score and grade-point average.  
 Division 2 has a minimum SAT score requirement of 820 (critical reading 

plus mathematics only) or an ACT sum score of 68.
 All SAT and ACT scores must be reported directly to the NCAA Eligibility 

Center by the testing agency.  When registering for the SAT or ACT, use the 
Eligibility Center code of 9999 to make sure the score is reported.  

 
Grade-Point Average:
 Only core courses are used in the calculation of the grade-point average.  
 Be sure to look at your high school’s list of NCAA-approved courses on the 

Eligibility Center’s web site (www.eligibilitycenter.org).  

53

• To be eligible for academic competition second semester FRESHMEN, 
SOPHOMORES, and JUNIORS must pass or be passing the equivalent of 
12.5%  (13.75 credits).

• Students eligible at the beginning or a sport season shall be allowed to finish 
the season.

• It is recognized that students may accelerate their academic programs during 
their first three years of secondary schooling.  Consequently, such students 
may be eligible in the second semester of their senior year even when they 
carry less that 12.5% of the State minimum dur ing the first semester pro-
vided they are meeting their school district’s graduation requirements and 
are PASSING ALL COURSES IN WHICH THEY ARE ENROLLED.

 SAT or ACT must be taken on a national testing date.  Students may not use 
residual or regional tests to meet 14.3. 
      
  Students may combine SAT or ACT scores achieved on more than one national 
testing date to meet the test-score requirement.

 Students can consult with the school counselor or contact the NCAA national 
office for the NCAA guide to the College Freshman Eligibility Requirements for 
NCAA Divisions I and II Institutions.  The guide contains a detailed descrip tion of 
14.3 requirements.

 The following criteria and procedures have been approved in regard to the 
SAT and ACT text-score requirements of 14.3 as it relates to learning-disabled and 
handicapped students who are in need of nonstandard testing.

•  The student must register for the nonstandard testing in the manner out lined by 
the testing services, which would require that the handicap or learning disability 
be diagnosed professionally and properly documented and confirmed.

• . The testing procedures followed must be those outlined by the testing service, 
and the individual administering the test may not be a member of the high 
school’s athletics department or a member institution’s athletics depart-
ment.

• . A copy of all documentation forwarded to the testing service for pur poses 
of registering for the test must also be forwarded to the NCAA national 
office, and a statement from the person administering the test that he or 
she is not a member of the high school’s or a member institu tion’s athletics 
department.

 Upon  receipt of appropriate documentation, the NCAA Academic Require-
ments Committee may approve the student’s completion of the test-score 
requirement on a case-by-case basis.

Also, special high school courses for the learning disabled or handicapped may 
be used to meet the core-course requirement if:

 1. The high school principal submits a written statement to the NCAA indi cating 
that students in such courses are expected to acquire the same knowledge, 
quantitatively and qualitatively, as students in “regular” classes, and



54 55

DIVISION I
16 CORE-COURSE RULE

4 years of English
3 years of mathematics 
 (Algebra I or higher)
2 years of natural/physical science
 (1 year of lab if offered by high  
 school)
1 year of additional English, mathe-
 matics or natural/physical science
2 years of social science
4 years of additional courses (from  
 any area above, foreign language  
 or non-doctrinal religion/phi- 
 losophy)

DIVISION II
14 CORE-COURSE RULE

3 years of English
2 years of mathematics 
 (Algebra I or higher)
2 years of natural/physical science
 (1 year of lab if offered by high 
school)
2 year of additional English, mathe-
 matics or natural/physical science
2 years of social science
3 years of additional courses (from 
any area above, foreign language or 
non-doctrinal religion/philosophy)

For more information regarding the 
rules, go to www.NCAA.org.  Click on 
“Academics and Athletes” then “Eligibil-
ity and Recruiting.”  Or visit the NCAA 
Eligibility Center at www.eligibility.org.

DIVISION I
CORE GRADE-POINT AVERAGE/

TEXT-SCORE SLIDING SCALE
NEW CORE GPA/Test Score Index

NCAA Freshman -Eligibility Standards

• In Division II, there is no sliding scale.  The minimum core grade-point av-
erage is 2.000.  The minimum SAT score is 820 and the minimum ACT sum 
score is 68.

• State tests, such as those given in Colorado and Illinois, are not acceptable.

For more information regarding the new rule, please go to www.ncaa.org.  Click on 
“Student athletes and Parents” in the “Custom Home Pages” section.  You may also 
visit the clearinghouse Web site at www.ncaaclearinghouse.net.

IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ABOUT NCAA ELIGIBILITY, PLEASE CALL THE 
NCAA INITIAL-ELIGIBILITY CLEARINGHOUSE TOLL-FREE AT 877-262-
2492.  YOU MAY ALSO CALL THE NCAA AT 317-917-6222.

Core GPA SAT ACT
3.555 & above 400 37
3.525 410 38
3.500 420 39
3.475 430 40
3.450 440 41
3.425 450 41
3.400 460 42
3.375 470 42
3.350 480 43
3.325 490 44
3.300 500 44
3.275 510 45
3.250 520 46
3.225 530 46
3.200 540 47
3.175 550 47
3.150 560 48
3.125 570 49
3.100 580 49
3.075 590 50
3.050 600 50
3.025 610 51
3.000 620 52
2.975 630 52
2.950 640 53
2.925 650 53
2.900 660 54
2.875 670 55
2.850 680 56
2.825 690 56
2.800 700 57
2.775 710 58

Core GPA SAT ACT
2.750 720 59
2.725 730 59
2.700 730 60
2.675 740-750 61
2.650 760 62
2.625 770 63
2.600 780 64
2.575 790 65
2.550 800 66
2.525 810 67
2.500 820 68
2.475 830 69
2.450 840-850 70
2.425 860 70
2.400 860 71
2.375 870 72
2.350 880 73
2.325 890 74
2.300 900 75
2.275 910 76
2.250 920 77
2.225 930 78
2.200 940 79
2.175 950 80
2.150 960 80
2.125 960 81
2.100 970 82
2.075 980 83
2.050 990 84
2.025 1000 85
2.000 1010 86



56 57

Index
Discipline ................................................................................................30
Disciplinary Consequences .....................................................................32
Dress Code ..............................................................................................31
Driving Privilege, Misuse .......................................................................34
Driving Privilege and Use of Parking Lot ..............................................15
Eligibility Requirements, Extracurricular Activities ...............................51
Exam Schedule ........................................................................................47
Examinations for Students ......................................................................21
Exclusion, Criteria ..................................................................................36
Extortion .................................................................................................34
Fighting ...................................................................................................34
Fire Alarm ...............................................................................................35
Fireand Lockdown Drills ........................................................................16
Fireworks ................................................................................................35
Forgery ....................................................................................................34
Formal Reporting ....................................................................................46
Fund Raising ...........................................................................................49
Gambling .................................................................................................34
General Information ................................................................................14
Grading System .......................................................................................22
Graduation Requirements .......................................................................22
Graduation Credit Requirements ............................................................23
Grievance Procedure for Students ..........................................................16
Harassment/Hazing .................................................................................14
Health Services .......................................................................................44
History.......................................................................................................1
Home Instruction ....................................................................................23
House Plan...............................................................................................13
ID Cards ..................................................................................................44
ICE - Isolated Classroom Experience......................................................32
Immunization ..........................................................................................45
Internet Access ........................................................................................43
Lateness to School ..................................................................................27
Leaving School During the Day .............................................................28
Library .....................................................................................................45
Library Media Center Rules ....................................................................45
Lockers ....................................................................................................45
Loitering ..................................................................................................31
Lost and Found .......................................................................................17
Mission Statement ...................................................................................12
National Honor Society ...........................................................................45
NCAA Freshman Eligibility Standards ...................................................53
NJSIAA Summary of Athletic Rules ......................................................51

Absence, Excessive .................................................................................26
Absence, Excused ...................................................................................26
Absence, Unexcused ...............................................................................27
Absence and Lateness Policy ..................................................................26
Academics ...............................................................................................19
Academic Transcripts ..............................................................................19
Access to Student Records ......................................................................19
Accreditation ...........................................................................................13
ACT Dates...............................................................................................47
Activities, School Sponsored ..................................................................44
Administrative Staff - Central ...................................................................6
Administrative Staff - High School ..........................................................6
Affidavits.................................................................................................26
After-School Employment, Students ......................................................18
Alma Mater ...............................................................................................2
Arrival and Dismissal...............................................................................14
Athletic Eligibility Standards ..................................................................53
Athletic Program .....................................................................................50
Athletics ..................................................................................................49
Athletics, Participation and Summary of Rules ......................................51
Attendance ..............................................................................................26
Auditorium Protocol ...............................................................................14
Available Activities .................................................................................48
Bell Schedule ............................................................................................7
Board of Education Members ...................................................................6
Bullying...................................................................................................13
Bus Conduct ............................................................................................30
Busses, Late ............................................................................................45
Cafeteria ..................................................................................................42
Cell Phones .............................................................................................15
Cheating ..................................................................................................20
Classroom Expectations...........................................................................31
Class and SGA Advisors..........................................................................48
Class Cutting or Lateness ........................................................................30
Class Rank and Recognition ...................................................................20
Clubs and Activities ................................................................................48
Code of Conduct ............................................................................ 13 + 37
Commencement Exercises ......................................................................15
Computer Use .........................................................................................43
Counseling ..............................................................................................43
Course Expectations ................................................................................20
Course Selection .....................................................................................21
Credit Loss and Appeal Procedure ..........................................................28
Credit Loss, Notification Procedures ......................................................24
Destruction of Pupil Records ..................................................................21

Index



Off Limit Areas .......................................................................................31
Open Defiance .........................................................................................35
Parental Responsibilities .........................................................................13
Passes from Class ....................................................................................29
Peer Mediation Network .........................................................................46
Philosophy...............................................................................................12
Physical Education Class, Procedure for Excuse ....................................29
Plagiarism ...............................................................................................20
Profanity ..................................................................................................34
Prom ........................................................................................................17
Quick Glance Infractions ........................................................................38
SAT Dates ...............................................................................................47
School Accident Insurance ......................................................................17
School Closing, Emergency ....................................................................16
School Nickname—Colors and Seals .......................................................2
Searches ..................................................................................................32
Senior Award Assembly ..........................................................................18
Senior Year Option ..................................................................................25
Services ...................................................................................................42
Sexual Harrassment ................................................................................14
Smoking ..................................................................................................35
Snowballs ................................................................................................35
Social Events ...........................................................................................18
Student Information Directory ................................................................21
Substance Abuse .....................................................................................35
Summer Enrichment Program .................................................................46
Summer School .......................................................................................46
Surveillance Cameras ..............................................................................19
Suspensions, Automatic ..........................................................................34
Suspension/Cumulative Suspension Policy ............................................33
Suspension, Out of School ......................................................................31
Teacher Detention ...................................................................................31
Telephone Extensions, Faculty ...............................................................10
Telephone Numbers and Extensions .........................................................8
Tests, Returning ......................................................................................24
Textbooks ................................................................................................25
Threats .....................................................................................................34
Transfer and Withdrawal from School ....................................................29
Transporting Students from Athletic and Extracurricular Activities ......50
Trips ........................................................................................................25
Truancy ...................................................................................................34
Tutoring ...................................................................................................46
Vandalism ................................................................................................36
Visitors ....................................................................................................19
Weapons ..................................................................................................36
Welcome....................................................................................................1
Working Papers .......................................................................................18

Index

58


